
SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
                      Watch live, or at your convenience. 
               https://www.youtube.com/c/southwebercityut 

 
  
PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the City Council of SOUTH WEBER CITY, Utah, will meet in a 
regular public meeting commencing at 6:00 p.m. on Tuesday, July 20, 2021, in the Council Chambers at 
1600 E. South Weber Dr. You may also email publiccomment@southwebercity.com for inclusion with the 
minutes. 
 
OPEN (Agenda items may be moved in order or sequence to meet the needs of the Council.) 

1. Pledge of Allegiance: Councilman Soderquist 
2. Prayer: Councilwoman Petty 
3. Public Comment: Please respectfully follow these guidelines. 

a. Individuals may speak once for 3 minutes or less: Do not remark from the audience. 
b. State your name & address and direct comments to the entire Council (Council will not respond). 

PRESENTATIONS 
4. Davis County Sheriff’s Office Quarterly Report 

ACTION ITEMS 
5. Approval of Consent Agenda  

a. June 08, 2021 Minutes 
b. June 22, 2021 Minutes 
c. June 29, 2021 Minutes 
d. June Check Register 
e. May Budget to Actual 

6. Ordinance 2021-10: Rezone South Weber Gateway, Applicant Colliers International 
7. Ordinance 2021-11: Rezone Stephens Exit, Applicant C&N Property Holdings LLC 
8. Resolution 21-39: Riverside Place, Phase 4 Final Plat, Site, and Improvement Plans, Applicant Scott 

Heagy 
9. Resolution 21-40: Auditing Contract 

 
DISCUSSION 

10. Pickleball Donation Recognition 
 

REPORTS 
11. New Business 
12. Council & Staff 
13. Adjourn 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations 
during this meeting should notify the City Recorder, 1600 East South Weber Drive,  

South Weber, Utah 84405 (801-479-3177) at least two days prior to the meeting. 
 
THE UNDERSIGNED DULY APPOINTED CITY RECORDER FOR THE MUNICIPALITY OF SOUTH WEBER CITY HEREBY 
CERTIFIES THAT A COPY OF THE FOREGOING NOTICE WAS MAILED, EMAILED, OR POSTED TO:  1. CITY OFFICE 
BUILDING  2. FAMILY ACTIVITY CENTER  3. CITY WEBSITE http://southwebercity.com/  4. UTAH PUBLIC NOTICE 
WEBSITE https://www.utah.gov/pmn/index.html 5. THE GOVERNING BODY MEMBERS  6. OTHERS ON THE AGENDA 
 
DATE: 07-13-2021                   CITY RECORDER:  Lisa Smith  
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        Agenda Item Introduction 

 

 

Council Meeting Date:  July 20, 2021 
 
Name:  Lisa Smith 
 
Agenda Item: Davis County Sheriff’s Office Quarterly Report  
 
Background:  Davis County Sheriff’s Office (DCSO) provides law enforcement 
service to South Weber. Council has requested a quarterly report from the DCSO 
to review statistics including staffing hours within the city and share significant 
events. The last presentation was April 27th. 
 
Summary:  DCSO will present May through July statistics 
 
 
 

#4 DCSO
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SWC Council Meeting 8 June 2021 
#5a 06-08 Minutes 

Page 11 of 11 

Councilman Winsor: reported the Municipal Utilities Committee will meet to review requests 
for proposals (RFP) for fiber. Code Committee is working on the conditional use section. 

City Manager, David Larson: celebrated Cottonwood Drive has been asphalted and is now 
complete. 

CLOSED SESSION held pursuant to the provision of UCA section 52-4-205 (1) (d) 

17. Discuss the purchase, exchange, or lease of real property

Councilman Winsor moved to adjourn the Council Meeting at :29 p.m. and go into 

CLOSED SESSION held pursuant to the provision of UCA secfon 52-4-205 (1) (d) to 
discuss the purchase, exchange, or lease of real property. <Councilwoman Alberts seconded 

the motion. Mayor Sjoblom called for the vote. Council Members Alberts, Halverson, 

Petty, Soderquist, and Winsor voted aye. The motion carried. 

18. Return to Open Meeting and Adjourn

Councilman Soderquist moved to re-open the public Council Meeting at 8:31 p.m. 

Councilwoman Alberts seconded the motion. Mayor Sjoblom called for the vote. Council 
Members Alberts, Halverson, Petty, Soderquist, and Winsor vo ed aye. The motion 

carried. 

ADJOURN: Councilman Winsor moved to adjourn th Council Meeting at 8:31 p.m. 

Councilwoman Alberts se on d the motion. Mayor Sjobiom called for the vote. Council 

Members Alberts, Halverson, l!,etty, Soderquist, and Winsor voted aye. The motion 

carried. 

Date 07-20-2021 
--------------

Mayor: Jo Sjoblom 

Transcriber: Michelle Clark 

Attest: City Recorder: Lisa Smith 
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#5a 06-08 Minutes
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South Weber City Council Meeting 

#5b 06-22 Minutes 

22 June 2021 Page 7 of 7 

Finance Director Mark McRae: communicated the city applied for the American Rescue Plan 
Act (ARPA) fund and received a figme of $927,395.00. He clarified the money has been named 
the Coronavims Local Fiscal Recove1y Fund (CLFRF). The city has until December 2024 to 
spend the money. 

ADJOURN: Councilwoman Petty moved to adjourn the Council Meeting at 7:22 p.m. 

Councilman Soderquist seconded the motion. Mayor Sjoblom called for the vote. Council 

Members Alberts, Halverson, Petty, Soderquist, and Winsor voted aye. The motion 

carried. 

Mayor: Jo Sjoblo 

Transcriber: Michelle Clarl<: 

Attest: City Recorder: Lisa Smith 
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From: Teresa Maass
To: Public Comment
Subject: Gateway property and others
Date: Tuesday, June 15, 2021 8:53:18 AM

Teresa,

Thanks for reaching out with your comments and concerns. We will keep them in mind.

Jo

​

From: Teresa Maass 
Sent: Monday, June 14, 2021 4:27 PM
To: Jo Sjoblom <JSjoblom@southwebercity.com>
Subject: Poll zoning change

Hello, 

As you move to vote on the Poll acreage, cross plan (or whatever it is called,) with
commercial and residential zones, I would like to go on record, once again, that I am
against any high density housing.

I would like to reiterate, I am against any high density housing.  I do realize a
developer is trying to cash out on the project, but I disagree with the high density
zoning change.

Many people, me included, moved to South Weber because of the small town feel.  It
seems like this subject keeps returning to the forefront. 

Please do not allow high density housing zoning changes within the city.  

Thank you,
Teresa Maass

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

#5b 06-22 Minutes
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SOUTH WEBER CITY Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2021 - 6/30/2021 Jul 06, 2021  03:56PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name

06/24/21 42970 801 Electric 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200416053 1021340 200.00 801 Electric

          Total 42970: 200.00

06/10/21 42896 ADVANTAGE RENTAL 05/03/21 chipper for trail at dog park 1070261 510.00 ADVANTAGE RENTAL

          Total 42896: 510.00

06/30/21 43048 Aeon Analytics LLC 06/17/21 Aeon AI Software 1043740 8,400.00 Aeon Analytics LLC

          Total 43048: 8,400.00

06/24/21 42971 AK&R Whipple 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC210212022 1021340 50.00 AK&R Whipple

          Total 42971: 50.00

06/24/21 42972 Any Hour Inc. 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200325039 1021340 50.00 Any Hour Inc.

06/24/21 42972 Any Hour Inc. 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200325040 1021340 50.00 Any Hour Inc.

06/24/21 42972 Any Hour Inc. 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201109173 1021340 50.00 Any Hour Inc.

          Total 42972: 150.00

06/10/21 42897 APPARATUS EQUIPMENT & SERVICE 05/28/21 1057450 2,692.75 APPARATUS EQUIPMENT & SERVICE

          Total 42897: 2,692.75

06/24/21 42973 Archuleta, Gary 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC210322035 1021340 50.00 Archuleta, Gary

          Total 42973: 50.00

06/17/21 42929 AT&T MOBILITY 05/30/21 Telecom Service - May 2021 1057280 163.04 AT&T MOBILITY

06/17/21 42929 AT&T MOBILITY 05/30/21 Telecom Service - May 2021 5140280 58.84 AT&T MOBILITY

06/17/21 42929 AT&T MOBILITY 05/30/21 Telecom Service - May 2021 1058280 13.24 AT&T MOBILITY

06/17/21 42929 AT&T MOBILITY 05/30/21 Telecom Service - May 2021 1060280 36.48 AT&T MOBILITY

06/17/21 42929 AT&T MOBILITY 05/30/21 Telecom Service - May 2021 1070280 13.24 AT&T MOBILITY

06/17/21 42929 AT&T MOBILITY 05/30/21 Telecom Service - May 2021 5240280 13.24 AT&T MOBILITY

06/17/21 42929 AT&T MOBILITY 05/30/21 Telecom Service - May 2021 5340280 13.24 AT&T MOBILITY

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

#5d June Checks
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SOUTH WEBER CITY Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2021 - 6/30/2021 Jul 06, 2021  03:56PM

Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name

          Total 42929: 311.32

06/24/21 42974 Barlow Service Experts 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200813124 1021340 50.00 Barlow Service Experts

          Total 42974: 50.00

06/24/21 42975 Belnap, Deryck 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200117005 1021340 200.00 Belnap, Deryck

          Total 42975: 200.00

06/24/21 42976 BEST POOLS AND CONSTRUCTION 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200820131 1021340 200.00 BEST POOLS AND CONSTRUCTION

          Total 42976: 200.00

06/10/21 42898 BIRT, LARRY 06/01/21 Referee 2071488 20.00 BIRT, LARRY

          Total 42898: 20.00

06/10/21 42899 Birt, Logan 05/25/21 Referee 2071488 50.63 Birt, Logan

          Total 42899: 50.63

06/03/21 42876 Blomquist Hale c/o Myrna 06/01/21 EAP Coverage -  June 2021 1043135 201.65 BLOMQUIST HALE CONSULTING INC.

          Total 42876: 201.65

06/24/21 42977 Blue Raven Solar 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200813125 1021340 200.00 Blue Raven Solar

06/24/21 42977 Blue Raven Solar 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200814127 1021340 200.00 Blue Raven Solar

          Total 42977: 400.00

06/10/21 42900 BLUE STAKES OF UTAH 05/31/21 Blue Stakes - May 2021 5140250 157.17 BLUE STAKES OF UTAH

          Total 42900: 157.17

06/17/21 42930 BLUE STAKES OF UTAH 05/31/21 Blue Stakes - April 2021 5140490 209.25 BLUE STAKES OF UTAH

          Total 42930: 209.25

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

#5d June Checks
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SOUTH WEBER CITY Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2021 - 6/30/2021 Jul 06, 2021  03:56PM

Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name

06/17/21 42931 Bluebeam Software 05/30/21 Bluebeam Revu CAD license and annual maint. 1058350 538.25 Bluebeam Software

          Total 42931: 538.25

06/17/21 42932 Bonneville Acquisitions LLC 05/31/21 Easement Acquisition Services 5140730 4,000.00 Bonneville Acquisitions LLC

          Total 42932: 4,000.00

06/30/21 43049 Bonneville Acquisitions LLC 06/23/21 Easement Acquisition Services 5140730 1,000.00 Bonneville Acquisitions LLC

          Total 43049: 1,000.00

06/24/21 42978 Bright Planet Solar 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201130179 1021340 200.00 Bright Planet Solar

          Total 42978: 200.00

06/24/21 42979 Bright, Toby 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200429059 1021340 200.00 Bright, Toby

          Total 42979: 200.00

06/30/21 43050 CAL RANCH STORES 06/23/21 Cat Supplies 1060260 22.98 CAL RANCH STORES

          Total 43050: 22.98

06/17/21 42933 CENTRAL WEBER SEWER IMPR DIST. 05/31/21 1st Quarter Impact Fees 2021 5221365 17,248.00 CENTRAL WEBER SEWER IMPR DIST.

          Total 42933: 17,248.00

06/24/21 42980 CENTURYLINK 06/10/21 SCADA Data Line - June 2021 5140490 67.22 CENTURYLINK

          Total 42980: 67.22

06/17/21 42934 CHRISTOPHER F ALLRED 05/31/21 Prosecution Services - May 2021 1042313 600.00 CHRISTOPHER F ALLRED

          Total 42934: 600.00

06/03/21 42877 CINTAS CORPORATION 05/30/21 First Aid - Shops - January 2021 1060260 14.50 CINTAS CORPORATION

06/03/21 42877 CINTAS CORPORATION 05/30/21 Eye Wash Station - March 2021 1060260 125.48 CINTAS CORPORATION

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

#5d June Checks
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SOUTH WEBER CITY Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2021 - 6/30/2021 Jul 06, 2021  03:56PM

Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name

          Total 42877: 139.98

06/17/21 42935 CINTAS CORPORATION 06/09/21 First Aid - Shops - June 2021 1060260 45.50 CINTAS CORPORATION

          Total 42935: 45.50

06/24/21 42981 CINTAS CORPORATION 06/16/21 First Aid - FAC - June 2021 2071241 18.46 CINTAS CORPORATION

          Total 42981: 18.46

06/30/21 43051 CINTAS CORPORATION 06/24/21 Eye Wash Station - June 2021 1060260 129.17 CINTAS CORPORATION

          Total 43051: 129.17

06/10/21 42901 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/02/21 MATS/TOWELS - 06/02/2021 1060250 14.98 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/10/21 42901 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/02/21 PW Uniforms - 06/02/2021 5240140 8.70 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/10/21 42901 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/02/21 PW Uniforms - 06/02/2021 5140140 17.40 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/10/21 42901 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/02/21 PW Uniforms - 06/02/2021 5440140 8.70 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/10/21 42901 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/02/21 PW Uniforms - 06/02/2021 1060140 17.40 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/10/21 42901 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/02/21 PW Uniforms - 06/02/2021 1070140 34.79 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/10/21 42901 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/02/21 PW Uniforms - 06/02/2021 1058140 17.40 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

          Total 42901: 119.37

06/17/21 42936 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/09/21 MATS/TOWELS - 06/09/2021 1060250 14.98 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/17/21 42936 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/09/21 PW Uniforms - 06/09/2021 5240140 8.70 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/17/21 42936 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/09/21 PW Uniforms - 06/09/2021 5140140 17.40 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/17/21 42936 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/09/21 PW Uniforms - 06/09/2021 5440140 8.70 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/17/21 42936 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/09/21 PW Uniforms - 06/09/2021 1060140 17.40 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/17/21 42936 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/09/21 PW Uniforms - 06/09/2021 1070140 34.79 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/17/21 42936 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/09/21 PW Uniforms - 06/09/2021 1058140 17.40 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

          Total 42936: 119.37

06/24/21 42982 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/16/21 MATS/TOWELS - 06/16/2021 1060250 14.98 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/24/21 42982 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/16/21 PW Uniforms - 06/16/2021 5240140 8.70 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/24/21 42982 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/16/21 PW Uniforms - 06/16/2021 5140140 17.40 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/24/21 42982 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/16/21 PW Uniforms - 06/16/2021 5440140 8.70 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/24/21 42982 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/16/21 PW Uniforms - 06/16/2021 1060140 17.40 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

#5d June Checks
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SOUTH WEBER CITY Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     5

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2021 - 6/30/2021 Jul 06, 2021  03:56PM

Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name

06/24/21 42982 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/16/21 PW Uniforms - 06/16/2021 1070140 34.79 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/24/21 42982 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/16/21 PW Uniforms - 06/16/2021 1058140 17.40 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

          Total 42982: 119.37

06/30/21 43052 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/23/21 MATS/TOWELS - 06/23/2021 1060250 14.98 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/30/21 43052 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/23/21 PW Uniforms - 06/23/2021 5240140 8.70 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/30/21 43052 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/23/21 PW Uniforms - 06/23/2021 5140140 17.40 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/30/21 43052 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/23/21 PW Uniforms - 06/23/2021 5440140 8.70 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/30/21 43052 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/23/21 PW Uniforms - 06/23/2021 1060140 17.40 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/30/21 43052 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/23/21 PW Uniforms - 06/23/2021 1070140 34.79 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

06/30/21 43052 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 06/23/21 PW Uniforms - 06/23/2021 1058140 17.40 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180

          Total 43052: 119.37

06/24/21 42983 CLARK, PRESTON MICHAEL 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC190628108 1021340 500.00 CLARK, PRESTON MICHAEL

          Total 42983: 500.00

06/17/21 42937 COLONIAL FLAG SPECIALTY CO INC 06/14/21 Flag Rotation - Memorial Park 1070261 150.00 COLONIAL FLAG SPECIALTY CO INC

06/17/21 42937 COLONIAL FLAG SPECIALTY CO INC 06/14/21 Flag Rotations - City Hall 1043262 44.00 COLONIAL FLAG SPECIALTY CO INC

          Total 42937: 194.00

06/24/21 42984 COOK, STAN 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201214183 1021340 500.00 COOK, STAN

          Total 42984: 500.00

06/30/21 43053 COP Construction 06/30/21 Weber Basin Job Corps Campus Water System  5140730 187,315.77 COP Construction

          Total 43053: 187,315.77

06/24/21 42985 Core and Main 06/15/21 Allegro wired registers (12) 5140490 3,540.00 Core and Main

          Total 42985: 3,540.00

06/03/21 42878 CROWN TROPHY 05/25/21 City Hall name plates (2) 1043240 17.00 CROWN TROPHY

          Total 42878: 17.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

#5d June Checks

28 of 136



SOUTH WEBER CITY Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     6

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2021 - 6/30/2021 Jul 06, 2021  03:56PM

Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name

06/24/21 42986 CROWN TROPHY 06/14/21 Medals for T-Ball Season 2071481 259.00 CROWN TROPHY

          Total 42986: 259.00

06/10/21 42902 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT 05/30/21 Law Enforcement Services - May 2021 1054310 18,490.00 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT

06/10/21 42902 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT 05/30/21 Dispatch Fees - May 2021 1057370 719.48 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT

06/10/21 42902 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT 05/30/21 Animal Control Services - May 2021 1054311 1,741.63 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT

06/10/21 42902 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT 05/30/21 RediWeb Activity - May 2021 1058370 32.20 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT

          Total 42902: 20,983.31

06/24/21 42987 Day, Aaron 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC190807133 1021340 500.00 Day, Aaron

          Total 42987: 500.00

06/10/21 42903 DE LAGE LANDEN 06/06/21 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 1042240 21.47 DE LAGE LANDEN

06/10/21 42903 DE LAGE LANDEN 06/06/21 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 1043240 50.10 DE LAGE LANDEN

06/10/21 42903 DE LAGE LANDEN 06/06/21 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 5140240 35.78 DE LAGE LANDEN

06/10/21 42903 DE LAGE LANDEN 06/06/21 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 5240240 35.78 DE LAGE LANDEN

          Total 42903: 143.13

06/24/21 42988 DIXON HOMES 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200331045 1021340 500.00 DIXON HOMES

          Total 42988: 500.00

06/01/21 42870 DURKS PLUMBING 05/06/21 1" PVC Elbows 1070261 13.92 DURKS PLUMBING

06/01/21 42870 DURKS PLUMBING 05/12/21 SPRINKLER PARTS - City Hall 1070261 140.74 DURKS PLUMBING

          Total 42870: 154.66

06/17/21 42938 DURKS PLUMBING 06/08/21 SPRINKLER PARTS FOR PARKS 1070261 500.29 DURKS PLUMBING

06/17/21 42938 DURKS PLUMBING 06/09/21 SPRINKLER Head at City Hall 1043262 34.24 DURKS PLUMBING

06/17/21 42938 DURKS PLUMBING 06/10/21 SPRINKLER PARTS FOR PARKS 1070261 208.67 DURKS PLUMBING

          Total 42938: 743.20

06/24/21 42989 DURKS PLUMBING 06/16/21 SPRINKLER PARTS FOR PARKS 1070261 107.50 DURKS PLUMBING

06/24/21 42989 DURKS PLUMBING 06/21/21 Sprinklers for Cemetery and Parks 1070261 357.72 DURKS PLUMBING

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

#5d June Checks
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SOUTH WEBER CITY Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     7

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2021 - 6/30/2021 Jul 06, 2021  03:56PM

Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name

          Total 42989: 465.22

06/30/21 43054 DURKS PLUMBING 06/28/21 Replacement parts for 3 inch Valves 1070261 510.00 DURKS PLUMBING

          Total 43054: 510.00

06/24/21 42990 Empire Solar Group 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200928150 1021340 200.00 Empire Solar Group

          Total 42990: 200.00

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200205012 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200205013 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200210023 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200327042 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200413050 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200420055 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200714104 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200714106 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200714107 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200928149 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201008157 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201008158 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201026162 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201026163 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201106168 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201106169 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201106170 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC210326040 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC210326041 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC210402045 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

06/24/21 42991 ENERGY SAVERS 06/17/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC210402046 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

          Total 42991: 4,200.00

06/17/21 42939 EXECUTECH 05/31/21 Antivirus, Backup, Email - June 2021 1043308 987.18 EXECUTECH

06/17/21 42939 EXECUTECH 06/01/21 IT Services - June 2021 1043308 715.00 EXECUTECH

          Total 42939: 1,702.18

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

#5d June Checks
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06/24/21 42992 EXECUTECH 06/14/21 Replacement Computer at Fire Station 1057740 969.99 EXECUTECH

          Total 42992: 969.99

06/30/21 43055 EXECUTECH 06/29/21 Down Payment - Virtual Workstation Server 1043740 5,307.50 EXECUTECH

          Total 43055: 5,307.50

06/30/21 43056 Fernelius, Julie 06/23/21 Refund of Overpayment for FAC Membership 2034751 90.00 Fernelius, Julie

          Total 43056: 90.00

06/30/21 43057 FirstNet c/o ATT Mobility 06/19/21 Telecom Services - June 2021 1057280 211.36 FirstNet c/o ATT Mobility

          Total 43057: 211.36

06/24/21 42993 Fluent Solar 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200806119 1021340 200.00 Fluent Solar

06/24/21 42993 Fluent Solar 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200928147 1021340 200.00 Fluent Solar

          Total 42993: 400.00

06/24/21 42994 Freedom Forever 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200410046 1021340 200.00 Freedom Forever

06/24/21 42994 Freedom Forever 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200616094 1021340 200.00 Freedom Forever

06/24/21 42994 Freedom Forever 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201106171 1021340 200.00 Freedom Forever

          Total 42994: 600.00

06/03/21 42879 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC. 05/28/21 Utility Billing - May 2021 5140370 564.12 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC.

06/03/21 42879 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC. 05/28/21 Utility Billing - May 2021 5240370 392.43 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC.

06/03/21 42879 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC. 05/28/21 Utility Billing - May 2021 5340370 183.95 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC.

06/03/21 42879 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC. 05/28/21 Utility Billing - May 2021 5440370 85.84 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC.

          Total 42879: 1,226.34

06/03/21 42880 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations 05/04/21 Water - April 2021 5140256 658.20 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations

06/03/21 42880 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations 05/04/21 Streets - April 2021 1060256 155.89 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations

06/03/21 42880 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations 05/04/21 Storm Drain - April 2021 5440256 82.69 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations

06/03/21 42880 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations 05/04/21 Sewer - April 2021 5240256 112.52 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations

06/03/21 42880 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations 05/04/21 Planning - April 2021 1058256 112.56 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations

06/03/21 42880 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations 05/04/21 Parks - April 2021 1070256 458.98 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

#5d June Checks
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06/03/21 42880 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations 05/04/21 Fire - April 2021 1057256 337.68 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations

06/03/21 42880 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations 05/04/21 Admin - April 2021 1043256 35.97 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations

          Total 42880: 1,954.49

06/17/21 42940 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations 05/30/21 Water - May 2021 5140256 753.56 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations

06/17/21 42940 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations 05/30/21 Streets - May 2021 1060256 131.30 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations

06/17/21 42940 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations 05/30/21 Storm Drain - May 2021 5440256 92.58 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations

06/17/21 42940 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations 05/30/21 Sewer - May 2021 5240256 132.14 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations

06/17/21 42940 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations 05/30/21 Recreation - May 2021 2071256 182.74 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations

06/17/21 42940 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations 05/30/21 Planning - May 2021 1058256 169.84 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations

06/17/21 42940 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations 05/30/21 Parks - May 2021 1070256 349.58 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations

06/17/21 42940 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations 05/30/21 Fire - May 2021 1057256 341.01 Fuel Network - UTAH DAS Fleet Operations

          Total 42940: 2,152.75

06/10/21 42904 GAYLORD, LUTHER 06/03/21 Court Interpreter 06/03/2021 Case 215400204 1042610 79.60 GAYLORD, LUTHER

          Total 42904: 79.60

06/24/21 42995 GO SOLAR GROUP 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC210326043 1021340 200.00 GO SOLAR GROUP

          Total 42995: 200.00

06/10/21 42905 Goff, Ryder 05/25/21 Referee 2071481 82.50 Goff, Ryder

          Total 42905: 82.50

06/24/21 42996 Goff, Ryder 06/10/21 Referee 2071481 26.25 Goff, Ryder

          Total 42996: 26.25

06/30/21 43058 GOVCONNECTION INC 06/18/21 Computer monitor - new employee 1058740 202.45 GOVCONNECTION INC

          Total 43058: 202.45

06/17/21 42941 GREAT BASIN TURF PRODUCTS 06/04/21 FERTILIZER on all parks 1070261 1,469.76 GREAT BASIN TURF PRODUCTS

          Total 42941: 1,469.76

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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06/03/21 42881 GRIFFIN FAST LUBE/MYFLEETCENTER 06/01/21 Maintenance on 2017 Ford - (PW-9) 5240250 241.76 GRIFFIN FAST LUBE/MYFLEETCENTER

          Total 42881: 241.76

06/01/21 42871 GROUNDWORKS 05/22/21 Posse Grounds Brush Clean up - skid steer 1070261 500.00 GROUNDWORKS

          Total 42871: 500.00

06/10/21 42906 GUILL, MICHAEL OR KIMBERLI 06/03/21 Mileage Reimbursement 06/03/2021 1058230 212.80 GUILL, MICHAEL OR KIMBERLI

          Total 42906: 212.80

06/10/21 42907 Hardman, Carter 05/26/21 Referee 2071488 11.25 Hardman, Carter

06/10/21 42907 Hardman, Carter 05/26/21 Referee 2071481 28.13 Hardman, Carter

          Total 42907: 39.38

06/24/21 42997 Harmony Homes 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC190715119 1021340 500.00 Harmony Homes

          Total 42997: 500.00

06/10/21 42908 Hayes Godfrey Bell, PC 05/31/21 Attorney Services - May 2021 1043313 7,897.50 Hayes Godfrey Bell, PC

          Total 42908: 7,897.50

06/17/21 42942 Henry Schein, Inc. 06/07/21 Medical Supplies 1057450 672.31 Henry Schein, Inc.

          Total 42942: 672.31

06/24/21 42998 Henry Walker Construction LLC 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC190808140 1021340 500.00 Henry Walker Construction LLC

06/24/21 42998 Henry Walker Construction LLC 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC190924168-R 1021340 500.00 Henry Walker Construction LLC

06/24/21 42998 Henry Walker Construction LLC 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC190924169-R 1021340 500.00 Henry Walker Construction LLC

06/24/21 42998 Henry Walker Construction LLC 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200505070-R 1021340 500.00 Henry Walker Construction LLC

          Total 42998: 2,000.00

06/24/21 42999 Hess, Kaylee 06/07/21 Referee 2071481 45.00 Hess, Kaylee

          Total 42999: 45.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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06/10/21 42909 Holt, Milton 06/09/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC191010178 1021340 500.00 Holt, Milton

          Total 42909: 500.00

06/17/21 42943 INDUSTRIAL TOOL BOX 05/31/21 Blue Stake Paint 5140490 385.01 INDUSTRIAL TOOL BOX

          Total 42943: 385.01

06/30/21 43059 INFOBYTES, INC. 06/25/21 Website Hosting - June 2021 1043308 234.14 INFOBYTES, INC.

          Total 43059: 234.14

06/30/21 43060 INTERMOUNTAIN FARMERS ASSOC. 06/15/21 Killzall 1070261 159.98 INTERMOUNTAIN FARMERS ASSOC.

          Total 43060: 159.98

06/24/21 43000 INTERMOUNTAIN WIND & SOLAR 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200420054 1021340 200.00 INTERMOUNTAIN WIND & SOLAR

06/24/21 43000 INTERMOUNTAIN WIND & SOLAR 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200429058 1021340 200.00 INTERMOUNTAIN WIND & SOLAR

06/24/21 43000 INTERMOUNTAIN WIND & SOLAR 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC210205017 1021340 200.00 INTERMOUNTAIN WIND & SOLAR

          Total 43000: 600.00

06/24/21 43001 INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL INC 06/15/21 Membership Dues - 0519370 2021 1058210 145.00 INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL INC

          Total 43001: 145.00

06/03/21 42882 Interstate Barricades, LLC 05/26/21 Rule signs for the parks. 1070261 924.80 Interstate Barricades, LLC

06/03/21 42882 Interstate Barricades, LLC 05/26/21 Rivits for street signs 1060415 160.00 Interstate Barricades, LLC

          Total 42882: 1,084.80

06/24/21 43002 Interstate Barricades, LLC 06/17/21 12' Square tube posts and anchors (8) 1060415 457.20 Interstate Barricades, LLC

          Total 43002: 457.20

06/30/21 43061 Interstate Barricades, LLC 06/29/21 ROAD SIGNS (52) 1060415 1,287.00 Interstate Barricades, LLC

          Total 43061: 1,287.00

06/10/21 42910 JACKSON SPORTS 06/07/21 T-Shirts for Winners of the League 2071488 154.00 JACKSON SPORTS

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 42910: 154.00

06/24/21 43003 Jensen, Kent 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC170608081 1021340 200.00 Jensen, Kent

          Total 43003: 200.00

06/03/21 42883 JOHNSON ELECTRIC 05/20/21 Streetlight maintenance - on/off ramps and 4 oth 1060416 6,125.86 JOHNSON ELECTRIC

          Total 42883: 6,125.86

06/24/21 43004 Jonas, Troy 06/24/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC210607090 1021340 50.00 Jonas, Troy

          Total 43004: 50.00

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 General Budget Discussion & Information 1058312 96.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 General Engineering Assistance 1058312 225.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 General City Counicl Meeting - Planning and Att 1058312 64.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Project Review Meetings 1058312 1,376.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 City Standards Update 1058312 850.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Streetlights - General 1060416 275.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 2020 Streetlight Installation Project 1060416 604.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 DWCCC Canal Access 1058312 270.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Erickson Meadows PUD - Open Space Calculati 1058312 302.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 CofO - Harvest Park Phase 1 1058312 49.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Lester Drive to 7375 South Connection 1058312 983.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 2020 Street Maintenance Projects 5676312 129.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 2021 STP Application - WFRC Funding (Cotton 1060312 42.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Cottonwood Drive Paving Project 5676312 2,610.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 2021 Street Maintenance Projects 5676312 6,496.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Culinary Water Risk Assessment 5140312 318.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 EBRWR - ROW Acquisition 5140730 193.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 EBRWR - Permitting 5140730 792.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 EBRWR - Design 5140730 396.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 JCWR - Construction Management 5140730 1,515.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Cottonwood Drive Waterline Replacement Proje 5140730 215.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 2021 Capital Facilities Plan - Storm Water (CFP 5440312 10,181.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 2021 Capital Facilities Plan - Storm Water (IFFP 5440312 1,548.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 2021 Capital Facilities Plan - Storm Water (IFA) 5440312 32.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 2021 Storm Drain Utility Fee 5440312 488.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Cherry Farms Ball Field 4570730 2,614.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Canyon Meadows Park (West) - Phase 1 Projec 4570730 3,694.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Base Map and Database Management 1058325 63.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Zoning Map 1058325 329.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Utility Maps - Culinary Water 5140325 32.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Utility Maps - Storm Drain 5440325 127.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Utility Maps - Sewer 5240325 42.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Utility Maps - Streetlights 1060325 127.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Base Map 1058325 127.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Firework Restriction Map 1058312 394.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Training and Support 1058312 21.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Commuinty Map 1058325 873.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Riverside Place Subdivision - Phases 1 & 2 1058319 32.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Sun Rays Subdivision 1058319 64.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Petersen Farms Subdivision 1058312 225.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Riverside RV Park Resort 1058319 576.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Larry Ray Property 1058312 32.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Stephens Property (Master Development Plan) 1058312 64.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 THe Lofts at Deer Run 1058312 645.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Morty's Car Wash 1058312 870.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Watts Property 1058312 225.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

06/17/21 42944 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 05/31/21 Bryce Estates Subdivision 1058312 64.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

          Total 42944: 41,308.00

06/10/21 42911 KASTLE ROCK EXCAVATING INC 05/30/21 Water Leak Old Maple - Backhoe 5140490 545.00 KASTLE ROCK EXCAVATING INC

          Total 42911: 545.00

06/10/21 42912 KEYES ADMINISTRATORS 06/01/21 HRA  Fee -  April, May, June 2021 1043136 75.00 KEYES ADMINISTRATORS

          Total 42912: 75.00

06/01/21 42872 Kirk Mobile Repair Inc 05/18/21 Electrical Repair - Backhoe 5140250 503.56 Kirk Mobile Repair Inc

          Total 42872: 503.56

06/03/21 42884 Kirk Mobile Repair Inc 05/27/21 Leaking Axle on SQ-1 1057250 95.00 Kirk Mobile Repair Inc

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 42884: 95.00

06/24/21 43005 L N CURTIS 06/07/21 10' Suction Hose (2) 1057250 446.21 L N CURTIS

          Total 43005: 446.21

06/24/21 43006 Laprevote, Paul 06/17/21 Reimbursement for breakroom supplies 1043240 7.17 Laprevote, Paul

          Total 43006: 7.17

06/24/21 43007 Layton, Kaylie 06/21/21 Referee 2071481 30.00 Layton, Kaylie

          Total 43007: 30.00

06/17/21 42945 LES SCHWAB TIRE CENTER 06/09/21 Tire for parks trairler 1070250 168.73 LES SCHWAB TIRE CENTER

          Total 42945: 168.73

06/24/21 43008 Lindsay Douglas Construction 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC170925134-R 1021340 500.00 Lindsay Douglas Construction

06/24/21 43008 Lindsay Douglas Construction 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC171017152-R 1021340 500.00 Lindsay Douglas Construction

06/24/21 43008 Lindsay Douglas Construction 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC190807136-R 1021340 500.00 Lindsay Douglas Construction

06/24/21 43008 Lindsay Douglas Construction 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC190807137-R 1021340 500.00 Lindsay Douglas Construction

06/24/21 43008 Lindsay Douglas Construction 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC190807138-R 1021340 500.00 Lindsay Douglas Construction

06/24/21 43008 Lindsay Douglas Construction 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC191127222-R 1021340 500.00 Lindsay Douglas Construction

06/24/21 43008 Lindsay Douglas Construction 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200505068-R 1021340 500.00 Lindsay Douglas Construction

06/24/21 43008 Lindsay Douglas Construction 06/24/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200505067-R 1021340 500.00 Lindsay Douglas Construction

06/24/21 43008 Lindsay Douglas Construction 06/24/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200505069-R 1021340 500.00 Lindsay Douglas Construction

          Total 43008: 4,500.00

06/01/21 42873 LOWES PROX 04/30/21 923357 - Sprinkler tool 1070261 28.49 LOWES PROX

06/01/21 42873 LOWES PROX 04/30/21 923746 - sprinkler parts 1070261 17.28 LOWES PROX

06/01/21 42873 LOWES PROX 04/30/21 943549 - Chain saw supplies 1070250 35.06 LOWES PROX

06/01/21 42873 LOWES PROX 04/30/21 923422 - Sign parts 1060415 13.26 LOWES PROX

06/01/21 42873 LOWES PROX 04/30/21 923857 -Parks supplies 1070261 55.31 LOWES PROX

06/01/21 42873 LOWES PROX 04/30/21 923423 - Cleaning supplies - Canyon Measows 1070261 64.10 LOWES PROX

06/01/21 42873 LOWES PROX 04/30/21 923526 -Drinking fountain parts - Canyon Meas 1070261 20.47 LOWES PROX

06/01/21 42873 LOWES PROX 04/30/21 918758 - Returned Parts 1070261 12.67- LOWES PROX

06/01/21 42873 LOWES PROX 04/30/21 923036 - Plumbing supplies Cherry Farms Rest 1070261 53.07 LOWES PROX

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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06/01/21 42873 LOWES PROX 04/30/21 923926 -Brooms and Rakes 1070250 179.40 LOWES PROX

06/01/21 42873 LOWES PROX 04/30/21 934749 -sprinkler parts - Cherry Farms 1070261 44.37 LOWES PROX

06/01/21 42873 LOWES PROX 04/30/21 923488 - Batteries for soap dispensers 1070261 27.42 LOWES PROX

06/01/21 42873 LOWES PROX 04/30/21 923275 - Vollyball repair - Byrum 1070261 5.50 LOWES PROX

06/01/21 42873 LOWES PROX 04/30/21 934283 - Street supplies 1060250 177.20 LOWES PROX

          Total 42873: 708.26

06/24/21 43009 MAC BUILDERS 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC191028193 1021340 500.00 MAC BUILDERS

          Total 43009: 500.00

06/24/21 43010 Mecham, Jason 06/24/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC210301028 1021340 200.00 Mecham, Jason

          Total 43010: 200.00

06/17/21 42946 Mitel 06/01/21 Telecom services - June 2021 1043280 882.83 Mitel

          Total 42946: 882.83

06/17/21 42947 Moore, Earl 06/14/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200805117 1021340 500.00 Moore, Earl

          Total 42947: 500.00

06/17/21 42948 MOUNT OLYMPUS WATER 06/12/21 Water Cooler at City Hall 1043262 5.99 MOUNT OLYMPUS WATER

          Total 42948: 5.99

06/10/21 42913 Mudrow, Nathan 05/24/21 Referee 2071481 71.25 Mudrow, Nathan

06/10/21 42913 Mudrow, Nathan 06/02/21 Referee 2071481 22.50 Mudrow, Nathan

          Total 42913: 93.75

06/24/21 43011 Mudrow, Nathan 06/10/21 Referee 2071481 26.25 Mudrow, Nathan

06/24/21 43011 Mudrow, Nathan 06/21/21 Referee 2071481 22.50 Mudrow, Nathan

          Total 43011: 48.75

06/03/21 42885 NILSON HOMES 05/27/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201007155 1021340 500.00 NILSON HOMES

06/03/21 42885 NILSON HOMES 05/27/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201026164 1021340 500.00 NILSON HOMES

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 42885: 1,000.00

06/10/21 42914 NILSON HOMES 06/03/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201107172 1021340 500.00 NILSON HOMES

          Total 42914: 500.00

06/24/21 43012 NILSON HOMES 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201110174-H 1021340 500.00 NILSON HOMES

06/24/21 43012 NILSON HOMES 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201113175-H 1021340 500.00 NILSON HOMES

          Total 43012: 1,000.00

06/17/21 42949 Ovation Development 06/10/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC190117007 1021340 500.00 Ovation Development

06/17/21 42949 Ovation Development 06/10/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC190917161 1021340 500.00 Ovation Development

06/17/21 42949 Ovation Development 06/10/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC190917163 1021340 500.00 Ovation Development

06/17/21 42949 Ovation Development 06/10/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC190917164 1021340 500.00 Ovation Development

06/17/21 42949 Ovation Development 06/10/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC191119207 1021340 500.00 Ovation Development

06/17/21 42949 Ovation Development 06/10/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC191119210 1021340 500.00 Ovation Development

06/17/21 42949 Ovation Development 06/10/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC191119213 1021340 500.00 Ovation Development

          Total 42949: 3,500.00

06/24/21 43013 Paul Davis Restoration 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC210226027 1021340 500.00 Paul Davis Restoration

          Total 43013: 500.00

06/10/21 42915 PERRY HOMES 06/07/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC191319223-C 1021340 500.00 PERRY HOMES

06/10/21 42915 PERRY HOMES 06/07/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200727113-C 1021340 500.00 PERRY HOMES

06/10/21 42915 PERRY HOMES 06/07/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200727114-C 1021340 500.00 PERRY HOMES

06/10/21 42915 PERRY HOMES 06/07/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201007156-C 1021340 200.00 PERRY HOMES

          Total 42915: 1,700.00

06/03/21 42886 Phippen Municipal Consulting 05/16/21 City Planner Services - May 2021 1058310 889.00 Phippen Municipal Consulting

          Total 42886: 889.00

06/17/21 42950 Phippen Municipal Consulting 06/01/21 City Planner Services - June 2021 1058310 2,086.00 Phippen Municipal Consulting

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 42950: 2,086.00

06/17/21 42951 PITNEY BOWES CREDIT CORP 06/10/21 qrtrly maint. contract - postage machine 1043240 176.97 PITNEY BOWES CREDIT CORP

          Total 42951: 176.97

06/24/21 43014 Porticade Construction 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200123008 1021340 200.00 Porticade Construction

          Total 43014: 200.00

06/01/21 42874 POST ASPHALT & CONSTRUCTION 05/24/21 Water Leak - 7238 S 1300 E 5140490 2,020.00 POST ASPHALT & CONSTRUCTION

          Total 42874: 2,020.00

06/17/21 42952 POST ASPHALT & CONSTRUCTION 06/03/21 Cottonwood Drive Paving Project 5676730 15,152.50 POST ASPHALT & CONSTRUCTION

06/17/21 42952 POST ASPHALT & CONSTRUCTION 06/15/21 Repair road from water leak - Old Maple Farms 5140490 990.00 POST ASPHALT & CONSTRUCTION

          Total 42952: 16,142.50

06/03/21 42887 PRAXAIR 05/22/21 Oxygen 1057450 202.82 PRAXAIR

          Total 42887: 202.82

06/24/21 43015 Progressive Power Solutions 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200720109 1021340 200.00 Progressive Power Solu ions

          Total 43015: 200.00

06/03/21 42888 PROTECT YOUTH SPORTS 05/31/21 Background Check (1) 1043137 17.95 PROTECT YOUTH SPORTS

          Total 42888: 17.95

06/24/21 43016 R J WESTBROEK CONSTRUCTION 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200204011 1021340 500.00 R J WESTBROEK CONSTRUCTION

06/24/21 43016 R J WESTBROEK CONSTRUCTION 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200430062 1021340 500.00 R J WESTBROEK CONSTRUCTION

06/24/21 43016 R J WESTBROEK CONSTRUCTION 06/24/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201012160 1021340 500.00 R J WESTBROEK CONSTRUCTION

          Total 43016: 1,500.00

06/24/21 43017 Ray, Douglas H and Cindy, Trustees 06/24/21 Easement - 7618 S 2800 E 5140730 1,300.00 Ray, Douglas H and Cindy, Trustees

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 43017: 1,300.00

06/17/21 42953 Revco Leasing Company 06/08/21 Plotter Lease - June 2021 1058250 260.37 Revco Leasing Company

          Total 42953: 260.37

06/24/21 43018 River Pools of Salt Lake 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200108002 1021340 200.00 River Pools of Salt Lake

          Total 43018: 200.00

06/17/21 42954 RMT Equipment 06/14/21 Mower blades for park mowers 1070261 221.10 RMT Equipment

          Total 42954: 221.10

06/10/21 42916 Roberts, Braylon 05/25/21 Referee 2071488 10.00 Roberts, Braylon

          Total 42916: 10.00

06/24/21 43019 Roberts, Braylon 06/14/21 Referee 2071481 50.00 Roberts, Braylon

          Total 43019: 50.00

06/10/21 42917 Robinson Jr., Joseph P. 05/25/21 Referee 2071488 80.00 Robinson Jr., Joseph P.

          Total 42917: 80.00

06/10/21 42918 ROBINSON WASTE SERVICES INC 05/31/21 Garbage Collection - May 2021 5340492 11,921.07 ROBINSON WASTE SERVICES INC

06/10/21 42918 ROBINSON WASTE SERVICES INC 06/01/21 Park & Ride Collection - June 2021 1070626 43.92 ROBINSON WASTE SERVICES INC

          Total 42918: 11,964.99

06/17/21 42955 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 06/03/21 677 E Old Fort Road 1070270 11.20 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

06/17/21 42955 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 06/03/21 310 S Kingston E 1070270 41.42 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

06/17/21 42955 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 06/03/21 Cottonwood Drive Vault 5140270 89.21 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

          Total 42955: 141.83

06/24/21 43020 ROPER BUILDINGS 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC191031194 1021340 500.00 ROPER BUILDINGS

06/24/21 43020 ROPER BUILDINGS 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200805118 1021340 500.00 ROPER BUILDINGS

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

#5d June Checks

41 of 136



SOUTH WEBER CITY Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     19

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2021 - 6/30/2021 Jul 06, 2021  03:56PM

Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name

          Total 43020: 1,000.00

06/30/21 43062 SAFETY SUPPLY & SIGN COMPANY 06/24/21 38x8 Signs (28) 1060415 966.00 SAFETY SUPPLY & SIGN COMPANY

          Total 43062: 966.00

06/24/21 43021 Sarchenko, Richard 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC190411062 1021340 200.00 Sarchenko, Richard

          Total 43021: 200.00

06/17/21 42956 Senske Services 06/07/21 Pest Control 1057260 71.25 Senske Services

          Total 42956: 71.25

06/24/21 43022 Simpson, Clay or Trudy 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200522077 1021340 200.00 Simpson, Clay or Trudy

          Total 43022: 200.00

06/24/21 43023 Smartwave Solar 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200805116 1021340 200.00 Smartwave Solar

          Total 43023: 200.00

06/10/21 42919 Smith, Douglas J. and Randi Ann,Trustees 06/10/21 Easement on 7616 S 2800 E for EBTwater line 5140730 9,900.00 Smith, Douglas J. and Randi Ann,Trustees

          Total 42919: 9,900.00

06/10/21 42920 Smith, Douglas J. and Randi Ann,Trustees 06/10/21 Easement on 7628 S 2800 E for EBTwater line 5140730 4,100.00 Smith, Douglas J. and Randi Ann,Trustees

          Total 42920: 4,100.00

06/10/21 42921 Smith, Edwin J and PatriciaJane,Trustees 06/10/21 Easement on 7620 S Lincoln Lane for EBT wate 5140730 2,500.00 Smith, Edwin J and PatriciaJane,Trustees

          Total 42921: 2,500.00

06/24/21 43024 Smith, Ronald J., Trustee 06/24/21 Easement - 7620 S 2800 E 5140730 4,100.00 Smith, Ronald J., Trustee

          Total 43024: 4,100.00

06/17/21 42957 Snow Christensen Martineau 05/31/21 Short Term Rental Legal Services - May 2021 1043313 2,061.00 Snow Christensen Martineau

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 42957: 2,061.00

06/10/21 42922 South Weber Country Fair Days 05/25/21 Pepsi Wagon Donation CFD 2021 1022800 2,000.00 South Weber Country Fair Days

          Total 42922: 2,000.00

06/24/21 43025 Spencer Stephens Construction 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200504065 1021340 500.00 Spencer Stephens Construction

          Total 43025: 500.00

06/24/21 43026 Spring Solar 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201130178 1021340 200.00 Spring Solar

          Total 43026: 200.00

06/03/21 42889 Stake Center Locating Inc. 05/30/21 Locate Requests (44) 1060416 660.00 Stake Center Locating Inc.

          Total 42889: 660.00

06/17/21 42958 STAKER PARSON MATERIALS AND CONS 06/09/21 Water leak Old Maple Farms 5140490 428.15 STAKER PARSON MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCT

          Total 42958: 428.15

06/30/21 43063 STAKER PARSON MATERIALS AND CONS 06/23/21 QPR for pot hole patching 1060410 635.16 STAKER PARSON MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCT

          Total 43063: 635.16

06/17/21 42959 STANDARD EXAMINER 05/31/21 Public Hearing Notices - May 2021 1043220 1,363.75 STANDARD EXAMINER

          Total 42959: 1,363.75

06/17/21 42960 STATE OF UTAH-D.O.P.L. 05/31/21 1st Quarter State Surcharge Fees 2021 1022950 195.37 STATE OF UTAH-D.O.P.L.

          Total 42960: 195.37

06/17/21 42961 STEVENSON SMITH HOOD PC 05/31/21 Attorny Fees/ Business License Appeal 1043313 2,295.00 STEVENSON SMITH HOOD PC

          Total 42961: 2,295.00

06/24/21 43027 Stott, Jason 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200602083 1021340 50.00 Stott, Jason

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 43027: 50.00

06/24/21 43028 SUPERIOR WATER & AIR INC 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201001151 1021340 50.00 SUPERIOR WATER & AIR INC

          Total 43028: 50.00

06/24/21 43029 Synergy Power 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200928148 1021340 200.00 Synergy Power

          Total 43029: 200.00

06/17/21 42962 T and J Embroidery 06/14/21 Shirts for Dispatch 1057450 90.00 T and J Embroidery

          Total 42962: 90.00

06/10/21 42923 T J TRAILERS 05/12/21 hitch for truck 5140250 256.80 T J TRAILERS

06/10/21 42923 T J TRAILERS 05/28/21 park's trailer repair 1070250 135.43 T J TRAILERS

          Total 42923: 392.23

06/17/21 42963 TECHNOLOGY NET 06/15/21 ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION- Compensation Surv 1043210 75.00 TECHNOLOGY NET

          Total 42963: 75.00

06/24/21 43030 Tesla Energy 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200616088 1021340 200.00 Tesla Energy

          Total 43030: 200.00

06/24/21 43031 TIBBITTS, VIRGINIA 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC180815139 1021340 200.00 TIBBITTS, VIRGINIA

          Total 43031: 200.00

06/24/21 43032 Tracy Harper Construction 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC201214186 1021340 500.00 Tracy Harper Construc ion

          Total 43032: 500.00

06/24/21 43033 TWIN D INC 06/14/21 Flushing & Vacuuming of Existing Sewer Mains  5240490 15,088.29 TWIN D INC

          Total 43033: 15,088.29

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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06/10/21 42924 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 05/28/21 Towels & Rugs for FAC 2071241 69.21 UNIFIRST CORPORATION

06/10/21 42924 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 06/04/21 Towels for FAC 2071241 26.40 UNIFIRST CORPORATION

          Total 42924: 95.61

06/17/21 42964 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 06/11/21 Towels & Rugs for FAC 2071241 69.21 UNIFIRST CORPORATION

          Total 42964: 69.21

06/24/21 43034 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 06/18/21 Towels for FAC 2071241 26.40 UNIFIRST CORPORATION

          Total 43034: 26.40

06/10/21 42925 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK 05/28/21 Newsletter - May 2021 5140370 107.23 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK

06/10/21 42925 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK 05/28/21 Newsletter - May 2021 5240370 76.26 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK

06/10/21 42925 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK 05/28/21 Newsletter - May 2021 5340370 23.83 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK

06/10/21 42925 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK 05/28/21 Newsletter - May 2021 5440370 16.68 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK

          Total 42925: 224.00

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Paint Machine Parts 2071610 175.80 Generic Visa Purchase

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Paint for Fields; Whistles for Coaches 2071482 181.98 SAV ON

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Soccer Balls 2071482 19.21 Walmart

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Facemasks 2071241 21.40 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Face Shields 2071241 5.17 SAMS CLUB/SYNCHRONY BANK

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Printer Toner & Ink 1057260 87.47 OFFICE DEPOT

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 T-shirts and Hats for Fire Department 1057140 108.00 AD Wear

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Ambulance Repair 1057250 39.85 Young Ford in Morgan

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 UCMA Membership 1043210 100.00 UCMA

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 UCMA Conference Registration 1043230 100.00 UCMA

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Website Hosting 1043350 24.00 Generic Visa Purchase

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Subscription 1043350 21.43 Constant Contact

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Staff Appreciation Lunch 1043329 111.36 CHILI'S-LAYTON

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Subscription 1043350 58.93 Zoom Video Communications

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Wordsecured Subscription 1043350 49.99 WordHerd

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Council Dinner at ULCT 1041230 675.00 GENERIC TRAVEL RESTAURANT

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 UCMA/ULCT Conference Hotel 1043230 592.25 GENERIC TRAVEL LODGING

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 UCMA/ULCT Conference Hotel 1043230 37.86 GENERIC TRAVEL LODGING

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 ULCT Hotel 1041230 254.06 GENERIC TRAVEL LODGING

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 ULCT Hotel 1041230 13.26 GENERIC TRAVEL LODGING

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 ULCT Hotel 1041230 254.06 GENERIC TRAVEL LODGING

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 ULCT Hotel 1041230 13.26 GENERIC TRAVEL LODGING

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 ULCT Hotel 1041230 254.06 GENERIC TRAVEL LODGING

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 ULCT Hotel 1041230 13.26 GENERIC TRAVEL LODGING

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 ULCT Hotel 1041230 254.06 GENERIC TRAVEL LODGING

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 ULCT Hotel 1041230 13.26 GENERIC TRAVEL LODGING

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 ULCT Hotel 1041230 254.06 GENERIC TRAVEL LODGING

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 ULCT Hotel 1041230 13.26 GENERIC TRAVEL LODGING

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Toughbook Laptop 5140740 4,621.43 CDW GOVERNMENT INC.

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Velcro Straps 1043240 8.10 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Snacks 1043240 23.13 Walmart

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Snacks 1043240 88.05 COSTCO WHOLESALE

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 GFOA 2021 Virtual Conference (Fin. Director) 1043230 315.00 GFOA

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 GFOA 2021 Virtual Conference (Treasurer) 1043230 420.00 GFOA

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 3 Year Laptop Warranty 1043250 64.28 Lenovo Group

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 CERT Supplies 1057230 44.63 Walmart

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 CERT Food 1057230 60.50 LITTLE CAESAR'S PIZZA

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Printer for Fire Station 1057240 493.33 OFFICE DEPOT

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 SCADA System Refund 5140490 375.36- Generic Visa Purchase

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Eyeglasses - Public Works Director 1058250 648.16 Generic Visa Purchase

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Streetlights 1060250 64.30 Amazon.com

06/29/21 10803236 US BANK-VISA PAYMENT 04/02/21 Fire Hydrant Gauge 5140490 134.46 USA BLUEBOOK

          Total 108032364: 10,356.31

06/03/21 42890 UTAH HIGHWAY PATROL-DAVIS 05/20/21 Witness - Trooper Randall 1042610 18.50 UTAH HIGHWAY PATROL-DAVIS

          Total 42890: 18.50

06/24/21 43035 UTAH HIGHWAY PATROL-DAVIS 06/17/21 Witness - Trooper Heywood 1042610 18.50 UTAH HIGHWAY PATROL-DAVIS

          Total 43035: 18.50

06/17/21 42965 UTAH LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TRUST 06/10/21 Worker's Comp - May 2021 1022250 2,790.66 UTAH LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TRUST

          Total 42965: 2,790.66

06/24/21 43036 Utah Solar Group 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200221025 1021340 200.00 Utah Solar Group

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 43036: 200.00

06/03/21 42891 UTAH STATE TREASURER 05/30/21 Court Surcharge Remittance - May 2021 1035100 3,848.90 UTAH STATE TREASURER

          Total 42891: 3,848.90

06/24/21 43037 VALLEY NURSERY 06/01/21 Topsoil for posse grounds 1070261 120.00 VALLEY NURSERY

06/24/21 43037 VALLEY NURSERY 06/01/21 Topsoil for posse grounds 1070261 120.00 VALLEY NURSERY

          Total 43037: 240.00

06/03/21 42892 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS OF U 06/01/21 Janitorial service - June 2021 1043262 280.00 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS OF U

          Total 42892: 280.00

06/17/21 42966 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS OF U 05/01/21 Janitorial service - May 2021 1043262 280.00 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS OF U

          Total 42966: 280.00

06/24/21 43038 VERIZON WIRELESS 06/08/21 Public Works Air Card - June 2021 5140280 40.01 VERIZON WIRELESS

          Total 43038: 40.01

06/24/21 43039 Vrzak, Marty 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200522076 1021340 200.00 Vrzak, Marty

          Total 43039: 200.00

06/24/21 43040 Wall, Jonathan 06/23/21 Refund of Completion Bond SWC200903135 1021340 500.00 Wall, Jonathan

          Total 43040: 500.00

06/01/21 42875 WASATCH INTEGRATED WASTE MGMT 04/30/21 Spring Cleanup 5340492 224.32 WASATCH INTEGRATED WASTE MGMT

          Total 42875: 224.32

06/10/21 42926 WASATCH INTEGRATED WASTE MGMT 05/01/21 Garbage Collection - May 2021 5340492 22,032.00 WASATCH INTEGRATED WASTE MGMT

          Total 42926: 22,032.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

#5d June Checks

47 of 136



SOUTH WEBER CITY Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     25

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2021 - 6/30/2021 Jul 06, 2021  03:56PM

Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name

06/24/21 43041 WASATCH INTEGRATED WASTE MGMT 05/31/21 5340492 5.44 WASATCH INTEGRATED WASTE MGMT

          Total 43041: 5.44

06/17/21 42967 Wasatch Sand and Gravel 05/10/21 Cottonwood Drive Waterline Replacement Proje 5140730 53,405.29 Wasatch Sand and Gravel

          Total 42967: 53,405.29

06/17/21 42968 WEBER BASIN WATER 05/31/21 1st Quarter Impact Fees 2021 5121357 30,541.00 WEBER BASIN WATER

          Total 42968: 30,541.00

06/17/21 42969 West Coast Code Consultants Inc. 05/31/21 Fire plan review - Morty's Car Wash 1058319 755.00 West Coast Code Consultants Inc.

06/17/21 42969 West Coast Code Consultants Inc. 05/31/21 Fire plan review - T-Mobile 1058319 195.00 West Coast Code Consultants Inc.

06/17/21 42969 West Coast Code Consultants Inc. 05/31/21 2nd Fire plan review - Morty's Car Wash 1058319 475.00 West Coast Code Consultants Inc.

06/17/21 42969 West Coast Code Consultants Inc. 05/31/21 3rd & 4th  Fire plan review - Morty's Car Wash 1058319 475.00 West Coast Code Consultants Inc.

          Total 42969: 1,900.00

06/24/21 43042 White, Paul 06/22/21 Refund for Park Rental Deposit 1034250 15.00 White, Paul

          Total 43042: 15.00

06/03/21 42893 WILKINSON SUPPLY 05/26/21 mower blades 1070261 327.96 WILKINSON SUPPLY

          Total 42893: 327.96

06/10/21 42927 WILKINSON SUPPLY 06/04/21 Repair on 2014 Cat diesel mower 1070250 79.95 WILKINSON SUPPLY

          Total 42927: 79.95

06/24/21 43043 WILKINSON SUPPLY 06/16/21 Strato Trimmer 1070250 391.48 WILKINSON SUPPLY

          Total 43043: 391.48

06/24/21 43044 WORKFORCE QA 06/01/21 Drug Screen - Admin 1043137 38.00 WORKFORCE QA

          Total 43044: 38.00

06/03/21 42894 Yesco LLC 05/28/21 Final Payment  Digital Marque 4543730 24,806.00 Yesco LLC

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 42894: 24,806.00

06/24/21 43045 YOUNG AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 06/11/21 Oil change and service check 2014 Ram truck 1060250 198.25 YOUNG AUTOMOTIVE GROUP

          Total 43045: 198.25

          Grand Totals:  599,487.78

Approval Date:      _____________________________

Mayor                    _____________________________

City Recorder:       _____________________________

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

#5d June Checks
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  07/13/2021     04:09PM       PAGE: 1

TAXES

10-31-100 CURRENT YEAR PROPERTY TAXES 2,157.98 764,824.28 754,000.00 (           10,824.28) 101.4

10-31-120 PRIOR YEAR PROPERTY TAXES 4,051.59 9,716.32 10,000.00 283.68 97 2

10-31-200 FEE IN LIEU - VEHICLE REG 5,110.65 37,595.91 30,000.00 (             7,595.91) 125.3

10-31-300 SALES AND USE TAX 127,000.01 770,264.66 892,000.00 121,735.34 86.4

10-31-305 TRANSPORTATION - LOCAL OPTION .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-31-310 FRANCHISE/OTHER 45,845 50 435,396.37 400,000.00 (           35,396.37) 108.9

TOTAL TAXES 184,165.73 2,017,797.54 2,086,000.00 68,202.46 96.7

LICENSES AND PERMITS

10-32-100 BUSINESS LICENSE AND PERMITS (                    70.00) 8,329.00 8,000.00 (                329.00) 104.1

10-32-210 BUILDING PERMITS 49,208 86 224,188.42 330,000.00 105,811.58 67 9

10-32-290 PLAN CHECK AND OTHER FEES 14,483 06 68,145.09 55,000.00 (           13,145.09) 123.9

10-32-310 EXCAVATION PERMITS .00 1,876.25 00 (             1,876.25) .0

TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS 63,621 92 302,538.76 393,000.00 90,461.24 77 0

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

10-33-400 STATE GRANTS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-33-500 FEDERAL GRANT REVENUE-CARES .00 111,009.12 240,000.00 128,990.88 46 3

10-33-550 WILDLAND FIREFIGHTING .00 3,525.00 00 (             3,525.00) .0

10-33-560 CLASS "C" ROAD ALLOTMENT 54,175.74 243,227.08 150,000.00 (           93,227.08) 162.2

10-33-580 STATE LIQUOR FUND ALLOTMENT .00 7,122.52 6,000.00 (             1,122.52) 118.7

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 54,175.74 364,883.72 396,000.00 31,116.28 92.1

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

10-34-100 ZONING & SUBDIVISION FEES 1,300.00 24,583.89 5,000.00 (           19,583.89) 491.7

10-34-105 SUBDIVISION REVIEW FEE 4,094.25 60,800.25 80,000.00 19,199.75 76 0

10-34-250 BLDG RENTAL/PARK USE (BOWERY) (                    15.00) 1,175.00 00 (             1,175.00) .0

10-34-254 AUDIT ADJUSTMENT TO SERVICES .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-34-270 DEVELOPER PMTS FOR IMPROV. .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .0

10-34-560 AMBULANCE SERVICE 3,644.54 32,591.37 70,000.00 37,408.63 46.6

10-34-760 YOUTH CITY COUNCIL .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-34-910 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES CHARGE .00 83,550.00 167,000.00 83,450.00 50 0

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 9,023.79 202,700.51 352,000.00 149,299.49 57.6
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  07/13/2021     04:09PM       PAGE: 2

FINES AND FORFEITURES

10-35-100 FINES 5,584.10 91,886.87 85,000.00 (             6,886.87) 108.1

TOTAL FINES AND FORFEITURES 5,584.10 91,886.87 85,000.00 (             6,886.87) 108.1

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

10-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 3,439.70 22,973.90 35,000.00 12,026.10 65.6

10-36-300 NEWSLETTER SPONSORS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-36-400 SALE OF ASSETS .00 4,500.00 00 (             4,500.00) .0

10-36-900 SUNDRY REVENUES 3,465.57 73,642.53 5,500.00 (           68,142.53) 1339.0

10-36-901 FARMERS MARKET .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 6,905.27 101,116.43 40,500.00 (           60,616.43) 249.7

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

10-39-091 TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL PROJECTS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-39-100 FIRE AGREEMENT/JOB CORPS .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0

10-39-110 FIRE AGREEMENT/COUNTY .00 8,904.32 1,000.00 (             7,904.32) 890.4

10-39-800 TFR FROM IMPACT FEES .00 .00 12,000.00 12,000.00 .0

10-39-900 FUND BALANCE TO BE APPROPRIATE .00 .00 51,000.00 51,000.00 .0

10-39-910 TRANSFER FROM CLASS "C" RES. .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS .00 8,904.32 67,500.00 58,595.68 13 2

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 323,476.55 3,089,828.15 3,420,000.00 330,171.85 90.4
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  07/13/2021     04:09PM       PAGE: 3

LEGISLATIVE

10-41-005 SALARIES - COUNCIL & COMMISSIO 2,000.00 22,189.00 28,000.00 5,811.00 79 3

10-41-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 153.00 1,697.46 2,200.00 502.54 77 2

10-41-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 83.19 515.64 700.00 184.36 73.7

10-41-140 UNIFORMS .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

10-41-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 3,848.17 4,000.00 151.83 96 2

10-41-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 6,223.68 12,600.00 6,376.32 49.4

10-41-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSE .00 7.00 200.00 193.00 3.5

10-41-370 PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL SERVICE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-41-494 YOUTH CITY COUNCIL .00 311.35 3,000.00 2,688.65 10.4

10-41-620 MISCELLANEOUS .00 557.74 4,000.00 3,442.26 13 9

10-41-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-41-925 TRANSFER TO COUNTRY FAIR DAYS .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL LEGISLATIVE 2,236.19 40,350.04 60,000.00 19,649.96 67 3

JUDICIAL

10-42-004 JUDGE SALARY 1,104.16 13,249.92 15,000.00 1,750.08 88 3

10-42-110 EMPLOYEE SALARIES 2,612.19 30,402.17 36,000.00 5,597.83 84 5

10-42-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 698.90 8,090.01 11,000.00 2,909.99 73.6

10-42-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 278.90 3,333.74 4,000.00 666.26 83 3

10-42-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 52.63 326.13 500.00 173.87 65 2

10-42-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

10-42-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 1,013.54 10,543.95 13,000.00 2,456.05 81.1

10-42-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 .00 600.00 600.00 .0

10-42-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 508.38 3,100.00 2,591.62 16.4

10-42-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 281.84 991.20 600.00 (                391.20) 165.2

10-42-243 COURT REFUNDS .00 (                  10.00) 00 10.00 .0

10-42-280 TELEPHONE 40.00 440.00 500.00 60.00 88 0

10-42-313 PROFESSIONAL/TECH. - ATTORNEY 600.00 9,050.00 10,000.00 950.00 90 5

10-42-317 PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL-BAILIFF .00 .00 4,700.00 4,700.00 .0

10-42-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 631.30 800.00 168.70 78 9

10-42-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 1,739.11 600.00 (             1,139.11) 289.9

10-42-610 MISCELLANEOUS 18.50 365.50 1,300.00 934.50 28.1

10-42-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL JUDICIAL 6,700.66 79,661.41 102,000.00 22,338.59 78.1
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ADMINISTRATIVE

10-43-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 25,926.41 293,644.34 313,000.00 19,355.66 93 8

10-43-120 PART-T ME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 3,929.95 50,480.89 87,000.00 36,519.11 58 0

10-43-125 EMPLOYEE INCENTIVE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-43-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 4,984.09 56,173.47 81,000.00 24,826.53 69.4

10-43-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 2,254.17 26,210.29 31,000.00 4,789.71 84.6

10-43-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 525.51 2,966.55 4,000.00 1,033.45 74 2

10-43-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 2,900.00 2,900.00 .0

10-43-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 5,733.53 62,607.34 64,800.00 2,192.66 96.6

10-43-136 HRA REIMBURSEMENT - HEALTH INS .00 3,225.00 6,000.00 2,775.00 53 8

10-43-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING 17.95 17.95 00 (                  17.95) .0

10-43-140 UNIFORMS .00 683.14 1,000.00 316.86 68 3

10-43-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 2,434.00 3,500.00 1,066.00 69 5

10-43-220 PUBLIC NOTICES 1,363.75 4,445.60 5,000.00 554.40 88 9

10-43-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 2,717.32 20,000.00 17,282.68 13.6

10-43-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 396.91 5,546.26 8,000.00 2,453.74 69 3

10-43-250 EQUIPMENT - SUPPLIES AND MAINT 381.65 3,534.25 5,500.00 1,965.75 64 3

10-43-252 EQUIPMENT MAINT. - CASELLE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-43-253 EQUIPMENT MAINT. - SOFTWARE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-43-256 FUEL EXPENSE 35.97 148.09 300.00 151.91 49.4

10-43-262 GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS 303.93 6,702.15 7,500.00 797.85 89.4

10-43-270 UTILITIES .00 3,726.58 6,000.00 2,273.42 62.1

10-43-280 TELEPHONE 1,062.83 14,911.48 18,000.00 3,088.52 82 8

10-43-308 PROFESSIONAL & TECH - I.T. 1,936.32 12,130.28 14,000.00 1,869.72 86.6

10-43-309 PROFESSIONAL & TECH - AUDITOR .00 12,500.00 10,000.00 (             2,500.00) 125.0

10-43-310 PROFESSIONAL/TECH. - PLANNER .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-43-311 PRO & TECH - ECO DEVELOPMENT .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-43-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-43-313 PROFESSIONAL/TECH. - ATTORNEY 17,376 50 117,691.47 100,000.00 (           17,691.47) 117.7

10-43-314 ORDINANCE CODIFICATION .00 1,287.00 3,000.00 1,713.00 42 9

10-43-316 ELECTIONS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-43-319 PROF./TECH. -SUBD. REVIEWS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-43-329 CITY MANAGER FUND .00 2,506.31 3,000.00 493.69 83 5

10-43-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 18,568.88 24,000.00 5,431.12 77.4

10-43-510 INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS .00 43,379.54 45,000.00 1,620.46 96.4

10-43-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 351.59 1,500.00 1,148.41 23.4

10-43-610 MISCELLANEOUS 102.00 4,419.68 15,000.00 10,580.32 29 5

10-43-620 MISCELLANEOUS .00 (                  40.00) 00 40.00 .0

10-43-621 CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-43-625 CASH OVER AND SHORT .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-43-720 BUILDINGS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-43-740 EQUIPMENT 712.00 15,671.24 27,000.00 11,328.76 58 0

10-43-745 EQUIPMENT COSTING OVER $500 .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-43-841 TRANSFER TO RECREATION FUND .00 70,000.00 70,000.00 .00 100.0

10-43-910 TRANSFER TO CAP. PROJ. FUND .00 .00 360,000.00 360,000.00 .0

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 67,043.47 838,640.69 1,337,000.00 498,359.31 62.7
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PUBLIC SAFETY

10-54-310 SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 18,490 00 209,132.00 230,000.00 20,868.00 90 9

10-54-311 ANIMAL CONTROL 1,741.63 19,044.92 22,000.00 2,955.08 86.6

10-54-320 EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS .00 4,969.05 2,000.00 (             2,969.05) 248.5

10-54-321 LIQUOR LAW ENFORCEMENT .00 7,122.52 6,000.00 (             1,122.52) 118.7

TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 20,231.63 240,268.49 260,000.00 19,731.51 92.4

FIRE PROTECTION

10-57-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-57-120 PART-T ME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 33,088 93 416,185.57 439,000.00 22,814.43 94 8

10-57-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 2,535.20 32,105.82 31,000.00 (             1,105.82) 103.6

10-57-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 2,384.01 13,917.91 16,000.00 2,082.09 87 0

10-57-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

10-57-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 450.70 1,000.00 549.30 45.1

10-57-140 UNIFORMS .00 2,969.24 8,500.00 5,530.76 34 9

10-57-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP 572.00 472.00 1,000.00 528.00 47 2

10-57-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 3,851.27 8,500.00 4,648.73 45 3

10-57-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 828.98 2,000.00 1,171.02 41 5

10-57-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 3,270.50 26,291.46 22,000.00 (             4,291.46) 119.5

10-57-256 FUEL EXPENSE 678.69 2,595.98 4,000.00 1,404.02 64 9

10-57-260 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MAINT. 1,395.21 15,036.80 12,000.00 (             3,036.80) 125.3

10-57-270 UTILITIES .00 7,798.22 5,000.00 (             2,798.22) 156.0

10-57-280 TELEPHONE 579.44 7,398.55 5,000.00 (             2,398.55) 148.0

10-57-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 7,991.55 8,000.00 8.45 99 9

10-57-370 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. SERVICES 719.48 17,109.28 18,000.00 890.72 95.1

10-57-375 PARAMEDIC SERVICES .00 1,662.00 00 (             1,662.00) .0

10-57-450 SPECIAL PUBLIC SAFETY SUPPLIES 1,537.32 26,080.14 30,000.00 3,919.86 86 9

10-57-530 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 6,418.50 7,000.00 581.50 91.7

10-57-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 223.43 500.00 276.57 44.7

10-57-622 HEALTH & WELLNESS EXPENSES .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

10-57-740 EQUIPMENT .00 2,048.20 10,000.00 7,951.80 20 5

10-57-745 EQUIPMENT COSTING OVER $500 .00 1,000.00 00 (             1,000.00) .0

10-57-811 BOND PRINCIPAL .00 25,480.00 28,000.00 2,520.00 91 0

TOTAL FIRE PROTECTION 46,760.78 617,915.60 661,000.00 43,084.40 93 5
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PLANNING & ENGINEERING

10-58-004 SUPERVISOR SALARIES .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-58-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 7,725.36 92,006.03 122,000.00 29,993.97 75.4

10-58-120 PART-T ME EMPLOYEE SALARIES .00 1,953.00 4,000.00 2,047.00 48 8

10-58-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 1,506.19 17,593.33 30,000.00 12,406.67 58.6

10-58-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 584.21 7,467.72 10,000.00 2,532.28 74.7

10-58-132 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - 401K PLAN .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-58-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 162.80 1,255.00 3,000.00 1,745.00 41 8

10-58-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 1,100.00 1,100.00 .0

10-58-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 813.16 7,442.14 23,000.00 15,557.86 32.4

10-58-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 142.00 00 (                142.00) .0

10-58-140 UNIFORMS 91.15 929.19 1,200.00 270.81 77.4

10-58-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 27.84 500.00 472.16 5.6

10-58-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 1,011.18 6,000.00 4,988.82 16 9

10-58-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. .00 8,125.39 4,000.00 (             4,125.39) 203.1

10-58-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-58-256 FUEL EXPENSE 282.40 1,036.71 1,000.00 (                  36.71) 103.7

10-58-280 TELEPHONE 137.48 1,260.72 1,700.00 439.28 74 2

10-58-310 PROFESSIONAL & TCH. - PLANNER 3,199.00 22,263.50 12,500.00 (             9,763.50) 178.1

10-58-311 PROFESSIONAL & TECH - ECODEV .00 2,166.67 00 (             2,166.67) .0

10-58-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR 6,763.00 53,132.25 60,000.00 6,867.75 88.6

10-58-319 PROF./TECH. -SUBD. REVIEWS 2,573.50 68,608.27 80,000.00 11,391.73 85 8

10-58-325 PROFESSIONAL/TECHICAL - MAPS/G 1,394.50 9,421.65 15,000.00 5,578.35 62 8

10-58-326 PROF. & TECH. - INSPECTIONS .00 31,220.00 00 (           31,220.00) .0

10-58-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 538.25 2,156.13 3,000.00 843.87 71 9

10-58-370 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. SERVICES 32.20 50.00 00 (                  50.00) .0

10-58-620 MISCELLANEOUS .00 70.00 2,000.00 1,930.00 3.5

10-58-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL PLANNING & ENGINEERING 25,803 20 329,338.72 380,000.00 50,661.28 86.7
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STREETS

10-60-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 3,670.62 38,242.31 48,000.00 9,757.69 79.7

10-60-120 PART-T ME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 1,340.47 11,229.67 20,000.00 8,770.33 56 2

10-60-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 766.68 7,457.94 12,000.00 4,542.06 62 2

10-60-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 377.02 3,759.30 5,200.00 1,440.70 72 3

10-60-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 219.89 1,220.76 2,000.00 779.24 61 0

10-60-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 600.00 600.00 .0

10-60-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 228.48 2,805.85 8,000.00 5,194.15 35.1

10-60-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 150.00 500.00 350.00 30 0

10-60-140 UNIFORMS 91.13 779.43 800.00 20.57 97.4

10-60-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

10-60-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 519.57 8,791.45 6,000.00 (             2,791.45) 146.5

10-60-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-60-256 FUEL EXPENSE 287.19 1,535.54 5,000.00 3,464.46 30.7

10-60-260 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MAINT. 139.98 2,566.67 5,000.00 2,433.33 51 3

10-60-271 UTILITIES - STREET LIGHTS .00 33,820.45 60,000.00 26,179.55 56.4

10-60-280 TELEPHONE 72.96 149.45 00 (                149.45) .0

10-60-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR 42.50 7,536.75 20,000.00 12,463.25 37.7

10-60-325 PROFESSIONAL/TECHICAL - MAPS/G 127.50 8,783.75 10,000.00 1,216.25 87 8

10-60-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 631.30 3,000.00 2,368.70 21 0

10-60-370 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. SERVICES .00 .00 900.00 900.00 .0

10-60-410 SPECIAL HIGHWAY SUPPLIES 210.00 14,469.88 15,000.00 530.12 96 5

10-60-411 SNOW REMOVAL SUPPLIES .00 24,396.63 35,000.00 10,603.37 69.7

10-60-415 MAILBOXES & STREET SIGNS 632.50 4,221.80 10,000.00 5,778.20 42 2

10-60-416 STREET LIGHTS 9,650.61 38,220.80 20,000.00 (           18,220.80) 191.1

10-60-420 WEED CONTROL .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

10-60-422 CROSSWALK/STREET PAINTING .00 2,741.60 5,000.00 2,258.40 54 8

10-60-424 CURB & GUTTER RESTORATION .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-60-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 223.43 500.00 276.57 44.7

TOTAL STREETS 18,377.10 213,734.76 296,000.00 82,265.24 72 2
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GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  07/13/2021     04:09PM       PAGE: 8

PARKS

10-70-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 13,046 39 104,578.40 100,000.00 (             4,578.40) 104.6

10-70-120 PART-T ME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 495.00 14,883.00 14,000.00 (                883.00) 106.3

10-70-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 2,457.41 19,747.10 21,000.00 1,252.90 94 0

10-70-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 1,058.49 9,460.34 9,000.00 (                460.34) 105.1

10-70-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 560.72 2,898.53 4,000.00 1,101.47 72 5

10-70-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-70-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 1,689.60 15,435.17 31,000.00 15,564.83 49 8

10-70-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 725.85 400.00 (                325.85) 181.5

10-70-140 UNIFORMS 182.23 2,193.14 2,700.00 506.86 81 2

10-70-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 757.00 4,000.00 3,243.00 18 9

10-70-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 135.43 11,515.76 15,000.00 3,484.24 76 8

10-70-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-70-256 FUEL EXPENSE 808.56 4,723.39 5,000.00 276.61 94 5

10-70-260 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MAINT. .00 1,573.46 5,000.00 3,426.54 31 5

10-70-261 GROUNDS SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 4,100.92 41,858.02 64,000.00 22,141.98 65.4

10-70-270 UTILITIES 38.31 11,115.76 8,000.00 (             3,115.76) 139.0

10-70-280 TELEPHONE 110.08 662.32 1,600.00 937.68 41.4

10-70-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR .00 23,156.00 20,000.00 (             3,156.00) 115.8

10-70-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 631.30 1,000.00 368.70 63.1

10-70-430 TRAILS/ TREES .00 1,393.00 00 (             1,393.00) .0

10-70-435 SAFETY INCENTIVE PROGRAM .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-70-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 223.43 300.00 76.57 74 5

10-70-626 UTA PARK AND RIDE 43.81 4,029.99 15,000.00 10,970.01 26 9

10-70-730 IMPROVEMENTS OTHER THAN BLDGS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

10-70-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

TOTAL PARKS 24,726 95 271,560.96 324,000.00 52,439.04 83 8

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 211,879.98 2,631,470.67 3,420,000.00 788,529.33 76 9

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 111,596.57 458,357.48 00 (         458,357.48) .0

#5e May Budget

57 of 136



SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

RECREATION FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  07/13/2021     04:09PM       PAGE: 9

RECREATION REVENUE

20-34-720 RENTAL - ACTIVITY CENTER 890.00 10,649.50 9,000.00 (             1,649.50) 118.3

20-34-751 MEMBERSHIP FEES 1,350.00 15,054.00 19,000.00 3,946.00 79 2

20-34-752 COMPETITION LEAGUE FEES .00 21,610.00 17,000.00 (             4,610.00) 127.1

20-34-753 MISC REVENUE .00 180.00 1,000.00 820.00 18 0

20-34-754 COMPETITION BASEBALL .00 140.00 500.00 360.00 28 0

20-34-755 BASKETBALL .00 11,872.00 13,000.00 1,128.00 91 3

20-34-756 BASEBALL & SOFTBALL 754.00 8,915.00 7,500.00 (             1,415.00) 118.9

20-34-757 SOCCER .00 14,217.00 8,000.00 (             6,217.00) 177.7

20-34-758 FLAG FOOTBALL .00 3,147.00 3,500.00 353.00 89 9

20-34-759 VOLLEYBALL .00 1,455.00 1,500.00 45.00 97 0

20-34-760 WRESTLING .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

20-34-811 SALES TAX BOND PMT-RESTRICTED .00 .00 00 .00 .0

20-34-841 GRAVEL PIT FEES .00 61,539.28 60,000.00 (             1,539.28) 102.6

TOTAL RECREATION REVENUE 2,994.00 148,778.78 142,000.00 (             6,778.78) 104.8

SOURCE 36

20-36-895 RENTAL OF UNIFORMS AND EQUIP .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 36 .00 .00 00 .00 .0

SOURCE 37

20-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 1,146.72 6,000.00 4,853.28 19.1

TOTAL SOURCE 37 .00 1,146.72 6,000.00 4,853.28 19.1

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

20-39-091 TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL PROJECTS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

20-39-470 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 70,000.00 70,000.00 .00 100.0

20-39-800 TRANSFER FROM MPACT FEE FUND .00 .00 90,000.00 90,000.00 .0

20-39-900 FUND BALANCE TO BE APPROPRIATE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 70,000.00 160,000.00 90,000.00 43 8

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 2,994.00 219,925.50 308,000.00 88,074.50 71.4

#5e May Budget

58 of 136



SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

RECREATION FUND
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RECREATION EXPENDITURES

20-71-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 5,412.97 43,009.59 56,000.00 12,990.41 76 8

20-71-120 PART-T ME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 5,077.73 40,954.60 43,000.00 2,045.40 95 2

20-71-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 1,010.07 9,829.41 12,000.00 2,170.59 81 9

20-71-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 870.56 7,557.98 7,500.00 (                  57.98) 100.8

20-71-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 358.69 1,815.93 2,000.00 184.07 90 8

20-71-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

20-71-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 541.32 5,938.70 11,000.00 5,061.30 54 0

20-71-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 261.80 200.00 (                  61.80) 130.9

20-71-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 .00 00 .00 .0

20-71-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 78.00 1,500.00 1,422.00 5.2

20-71-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSE .00 754.08 1,000.00 245.92 75.4

20-71-241 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 217.62 2,951.82 2,000.00 (                951.82) 147.6

20-71-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. .00 831.80 1,000.00 168.20 83 2

20-71-256 FUEL EXPENSE 182.74 326.88 200.00 (                126.88) 163.4

20-71-262 GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

20-71-270 UTILITIES .00 5,285.92 6,000.00 714.08 88.1

20-71-280 TELEPHONE .00 2,645.34 4,000.00 1,354.66 66.1

20-71-331 PROMOTIONS .00 189.70 3,500.00 3,310.30 5.4

20-71-340 PROGRAM OFFICIALS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

20-71-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 631.30 800.00 168.70 78 9

20-71-370 PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL SERVICE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

20-71-480 REC BASKETBALL 5,232.00 8,205.13 11,000.00 2,794.87 74.6

20-71-481 BASEBALL & SOFTBALL 5,207.33 5,896.88 7,000.00 1,103.12 84 2

20-71-482 SOCCER 939.00 4,815.11 4,000.00 (                815.11) 120.4

20-71-483 FLAG FOOTBALL .00 2,449.27 2,500.00 50.73 98 0

20-71-484 VOLLEYBALL .00 673.90 1,500.00 826.10 44 9

20-71-485 SUMMER FUN .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

20-71-486 SR LUNCHEON .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

20-71-488 COMPETITION BASKETBALL 1,269.51 9,771.50 9,000.00 (                771.50) 108.6

20-71-489 COMPETITION BASEBALL .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

20-71-491 FLY FISHING .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

20-71-492 WRESTLING .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

20-71-510 INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

20-71-530 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 16,504.72 17,000.00 495.28 97.1

20-71-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 900.76 800.00 (                100.76) 112.6

20-71-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 815.18 700.00 (                115.18) 116.5

20-71-625 CASH OVER AND SHORT .00 .00 00 .00 .0

20-71-740 EQUIPMENT .00 909.69 5,000.00 4,090.31 18 2

20-71-811 BOND PRINCIPAL .00 65,520.00 72,000.00 6,480.00 91 0

20-71-900 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

20-71-915 TRANSFER TO ADMIN. SERVICES .00 8,000.00 16,000.00 8,000.00 50 0

TOTAL RECREATION EXPENDITURES 26,319 54 247,524.99 308,000.00 60,475.01 80.4

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 26,319 54 247,524.99 308,000.00 60,475.01 80.4

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (             23,325.54) (           27,599.49) 00 27,599.49 .0
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SEWER IMPACT FEE FUND
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REVENUE

21-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 1,642.61 00 (             1,642.61) .0

21-37-200 IMPACT FEES 41,062 00 202,377.00 400,000.00 197,623.00 50.6

TOTAL REVENUE 41,062 00 204,019.61 400,000.00 195,980.39 51 0

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

21-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 560,000.00 560,000.00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 560,000.00 560,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 41,062 00 204,019.61 960,000.00 755,980.39 21 3
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EXPENDITURES

21-40-760 SEWER IMPACT FEE PROJECTS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 00 .00 .0

DEPARTMENT 80

21-80-800 TRANSFERS .00 .00 960,000.00 960,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 960,000.00 960,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 960,000.00 960,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 41,062 00 204,019.61 00 (         204,019.61) .0
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REVENUE

22-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 43.26 00 (                  43.26) .0

22-37-200 IMPACT FEES 9,310.00 44,555.00 40,000.00 (             4,555.00) 111.4

TOTAL REVENUE 9,310.00 44,598.26 40,000.00 (             4,598.26) 111.5

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

22-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 9,310.00 44,598.26 40,000.00 (             4,598.26) 111.5
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EXPENDITURES

22-40-760 PROJECTS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

22-40-799 FACILITIES .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 00 .00 .0

DEPARTMENT 80

22-80-800 TRANSFERS .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 9,310.00 44,598.26 00 (           44,598.26) .0
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REVENUE

23-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 1,853.11 1,000.00 (                853.11) 185.3

23-37-200 IMPACT FEES 29,344 00 144,624.00 225,000.00 80,376.00 64 3

TOTAL REVENUE 29,344 00 146,477.11 226,000.00 79,522.89 64 8

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

23-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 574,000.00 574,000.00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 574,000.00 574,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 29,344 00 146,477.11 800,000.00 653,522.89 18 3
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EXPENDITURES

23-40-760 PROJECTS .00 .00 800,000.00 800,000.00 .0

23-40-900 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 800,000.00 800,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 800,000.00 800,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 29,344 00 146,477.11 00 (         146,477.11) .0
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REVENUE

24-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 132.12 00 (                132.12) .0

24-37-200 IMPACT FEES 25,076 94 123,593.49 250,000.00 126,406.51 49.4

TOTAL REVENUE 25,076 94 123,725.61 250,000.00 126,274.39 49 5

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

24-39-500 CONTRIBUTION FROM FUND BAL .00 .00 77,000.00 77,000.00 .0

24-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 77,000.00 77,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 25,076 94 123,725.61 327,000.00 203,274.39 37 8
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EXPENDITURES

24-40-760 PROJECTS .00 .00 327,000.00 327,000.00 .0

24-40-799 FACILITIES .00 .00 00 .00 .0

24-40-900 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 327,000.00 327,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 327,000.00 327,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 25,076 94 123,725.61 00 (         123,725.61) .0
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25-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 37 .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 00 .00 .0
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REVENUE

26-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 228.28 1,000.00 771.72 22 8

26-37-200 IMPACT FEES 18,116.00 88,126.00 120,000.00 31,874.00 73.4

TOTAL REVENUE 18,116.00 88,354.28 121,000.00 32,645.72 73 0

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

26-39-900 FND BALANCE TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 18,116.00 88,354.28 125,000.00 36,645.72 70.7
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DEPARTMENT 40

26-40-760 PROJECTS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

26-40-799 FACILITIES .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 40 .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TRANSFERS

26-80-800 TRANSFERS .00 .00 125,000.00 125,000.00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS .00 .00 125,000.00 125,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 125,000.00 125,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 18,116.00 88,354.28 00 (           88,354.28) .0
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REVENUE

27-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 58.58 1,000.00 941.42 5.9

27-37-200 IMPACT FEES 11,676.00 57,546.00 70,000.00 12,454.00 82 2

TOTAL REVENUE 11,676.00 57,604.58 71,000.00 13,395.42 81.1

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

27-39-470 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

27-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 11,676.00 57,604.58 71,000.00 13,395.42 81.1
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EXPENDITURES

27-40-760 PROJECTS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

27-40-799 FACILITIES .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 00 .00 .0

DEPARTMENT 80

27-80-800 TRANSFERS .00 .00 71,000.00 71,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 71,000.00 71,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 71,000.00 71,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 11,676.00 57,604.58 00 (           57,604.58) .0
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REVENUE

29-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 8.87 00 (                    8.87) .0

29-37-200 IMPACT FEES 1,764.00 8,694.00 12,000.00 3,306.00 72 5

TOTAL REVENUE 1,764.00 8,702.87 12,000.00 3,297.13 72 5

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

29-39-470 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

29-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,764.00 8,702.87 12,000.00 3,297.13 72 5
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EXPENDITURES

29-40-760 PROJECTS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

29-40-799 FACILITIES .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 00 .00 .0

DEPARTMENT 80

29-80-800 TRANSFERS .00 .00 12,000.00 12,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 12,000.00 12,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 12,000.00 12,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 1,764.00 8,702.87 00 (             8,702.87) .0
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SOURCE 31

45-31-300 SALES AND USE TAX .00 84,001.00 171,000.00 86,999.00 49.1

TOTAL SOURCE 31 .00 84,001.00 171,000.00 86,999.00 49.1

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

45-33-400 STATE GRANTS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

45-33-500 FEDERAL GRANT - CARES ACT .00 1,250.00 267,000.00 265,750.00 .5

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE .00 1,250.00 267,000.00 265,750.00 .5

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

45-34-270 DEVELOPER PMTS FOR IMPROV. 29,726 00 157,146.15 00 (         157,146.15) .0

45-34-435 DONATIONS - CMP RAIL ROAD .00 .00 00 .00 .0

45-34-440 CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 110,000.00 110,000.00 .0

45-34-445 CONTRIBUTIONS - RESTRICTED .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 29,726 00 157,146.15 110,000.00 (           47,146.15) 142.9

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

45-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 4,236.00 10,000.00 5,764.00 42.4

45-36-110 SALE OF PROPERTY .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 4,236.00 10,000.00 5,764.00 42.4

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

45-39-380 FUND SURPLUS-UNRESTRICTED .00 .00 00 .00 .0

45-39-470 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 360,000.00 360,000.00 .0

45-39-500 FUND BALANCE TO BE APPROPRIATE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

45-39-800 TRANSFER FROM MPACT FEES .00 .00 1,127,000.00 1,127,000.00 .0

45-39-810 TRANSFER FROM CLASS "C" .00 .00 00 .00 .0

45-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 1,014,000.00 1,014,000.00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS .00 .00 2,501,000.00 2,501,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 29,726 00 246,633.15 3,059,000.00 2,812,366.85 8.1
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45-43-730 ADMIN - IMPROV OTHER THAN BLDG 24,806 00 115,158.72 171,000.00 55,841.28 67 3

45-43-740 EQUIPMENT .00 48,282.20 00 (           48,282.20) .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 43 24,806 00 163,440.92 171,000.00 7,559.08 95.6

DEPARTMENT 57

45-57-720 BUILDINGS .00 193.50 00 (                193.50) .0

45-57-740 EQUIPMENT .00 112,936.60 216,000.00 103,063.40 52 3

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 57 .00 113,130.10 216,000.00 102,869.90 52.4

DEPARTMENT 60

45-60-710 LAND 12,974.16 601,683.05 800,000.00 198,316.95 75 2

45-60-720 1040BUILDINGS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

45-60-730 STREETS-IMP OTHER THAN BLDG .00 210,962.25 210,000.00 (                962.25) 100.5

45-60-740 EQUIPMENT .00 59,297.90 125,000.00 65,702.10 47.4

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 60 12,974.16 871,943.20 1,135,000.00 263,056.80 76 8

DEPARTMENT 70

45-70-710 LAND .00 .00 00 .00 .0

45-70-730 IMPROVEMENTS OTHER THAN BLDGS 6,308.75 34,469.25 1,210,000.00 1,175,530.75 2.9

45-70-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 70 6,308.75 34,469.25 1,210,000.00 1,175,530.75 2.9

DEPARTMENT 90

45-90-850 TRANSFER TO TRANS. UTIL. FUND .00 .00 00 .00 .0

45-90-900 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 327,000.00 327,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 90 .00 .00 327,000.00 327,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 44,088 91 1,182,983.47 3,059,000.00 1,876,016.53 38.7

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (             14,362.91) (         936,350.32) 00 936,350.32 .0
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

51-33-500 FEDERAL GRANT - CARES ACT .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

SOURCE 34

51-34-270 DEVELOPER PMTS FOR IMPROVMNTS .00 1,115,000.00 2,200,000.00 1,085,000.00 50.7

TOTAL SOURCE 34 .00 1,115,000.00 2,200,000.00 1,085,000.00 50.7

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

51-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 8,456.11 17,000.00 8,543.89 49.7

51-36-300 MISC UTILITY REVENUE .00 25.00 00 (                  25.00) .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 8,481.11 17,000.00 8,518.89 49 9

WATER UTILITIES REVENUE

51-37-100 WATER SALES 127,108.72 1,431,552.39 1,400,000.00 (           31,552.39) 102.3

51-37-105 WATER CONNECTION FEE 3,710.00 18,285.00 20,000.00 1,715.00 91.4

51-37-130 PENALTIES 2,965.00 37,694.82 40,000.00 2,305.18 94 2

TOTAL WATER UTILITIES REVENUE 133,783.72 1,487,532.21 1,460,000.00 (           27,532.21) 101.9

SOURCE 38

51-38-820 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM IMPACT FEES .00 .00 125,000.00 125,000.00 .0

51-38-900 SUNDRY REVENUES .00 25.00 00 (                  25.00) .0

51-38-910 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

51-38-920 GAIN/LOSS ON SALE OF ASSETS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 38 .00 25.00 125,000.00 124,975.00 .0

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

51-39-470 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

51-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 937,000.00 937,000.00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS .00 .00 937,000.00 937,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 133,783.72 2,611,038.32 4,740,000.00 2,128,961.68 55.1
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EXPENDITURES

51-40-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 7,321.82 77,983.82 107,000.00 29,016.18 72 9

51-40-120 PART-T ME EMPLOYEE SALARIES .00 .00 00 .00 .0

51-40-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 1,411.84 15,601.96 25,000.00 9,398.04 62.4

51-40-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 588.69 6,697.84 9,000.00 2,302.16 74.4

51-40-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 342.21 2,174.30 4,000.00 1,825.70 54.4

51-40-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 900.00 900.00 .0

51-40-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 530.84 10,851.75 31,000.00 20,148.25 35 0

51-40-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 103.00 00 (                103.00) .0

51-40-140 UNIFORMS 91.13 929.43 2,000.00 1,070.57 46 5

51-40-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 1,195.00 3,000.00 1,805.00 39 8

51-40-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 3,218.67 1,500.00 (             1,718.67) 214.6

51-40-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 35.78 1,987.56 1,600.00 (                387.56) 124.2

51-40-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 917.53 19,516.22 10,000.00 (             9,516.22) 195.2

51-40-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

51-40-256 FUEL EXPENSE 1,411.76 4,024.36 5,000.00 975.64 80 5

51-40-260 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MAINT. .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

51-40-262 GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

51-40-270 UTILITIES 81.92 15,422.77 14,000.00 (             1,422.77) 110.2

51-40-280 TELEPHONE 163.88 2,301.86 2,000.00 (                301.86) 115.1

51-40-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR 318.75 7,528.50 10,000.00 2,471.50 75 3

51-40-318 PROFESSIONAL TECHNICAL .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

51-40-325 PROFESSIONAL/TECHICAL - MAPS/G 32.25 7,382.75 5,000.00 (             2,382.75) 147.7

51-40-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 5,152.90 8,000.00 2,847.10 64.4

51-40-370 UTILITY BILLING 671.35 12,471.66 14,000.00 1,528.34 89.1

51-40-480 SPECIAL WATER SUPPLIES 520.01 5,227.80 3,000.00 (             2,227.80) 174.3

51-40-481 WATER PURCHASES .00 333,392.12 350,000.00 16,607.88 95 3

51-40-483 EMERGENCY LEAKS & REPAIRS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

51-40-485 FIRE HYDRANT UPDATE .00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0

51-40-490 O & M CHARGE 8,114.61 56,009.02 100,000.00 43,990.98 56 0

51-40-495 METER REPLACEMENTS .00 90,650.00 100,000.00 9,350.00 90.7

51-40-530 INTEREST EXPENSE 58,399 86 116,799.49 121,000.00 4,200.51 96 5

51-40-540 CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM .00 (                300.00) 1,000.00 1,300.00 (  30.0)

51-40-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 6,259.84 4,000.00 (             2,259.84) 156.5

51-40-650 DEPRECIATION .00 .00 235,000.00 235,000.00 .0

51-40-730 IMPROVEMENTS OTHER THAN BLDGS 302,473.11 2,505,678.02 3,115,000.00 609,321.98 80.4

51-40-740 EQUIPMENT .00 155,881.43 200,000.00 44,118.57 77 9

51-40-750 CAPITAL OUTLAY - VEHICLES .00 .00 45,000.00 45,000.00 .0

51-40-811 BOND PRINCIPAL 100,000.00 100,000.00 95,000.00 (             5,000.00) 105.3

51-40-900 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

51-40-915 TRANSFER TO ADMIN SERVICES .00 30,500.00 61,000.00 30,500.00 50 0

51-40-950 CONTRI. TO FUND BALANCE - RSRV .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 483,427.34 3,594,642.07 4,740,000.00 1,145,357.93 75 8
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DEPARTMENT 80

51-80-512 CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 483,427.34 3,594,642.07 4,740,000.00 1,145,357.93 75 8

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (           349,643.62) (         983,603.75) 00 983,603.75 .0
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MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

52-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 8,010.42 50,000.00 41,989.58 16 0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 8,010.42 50,000.00 41,989.58 16 0

SEWER UTILITIES REVENUE

52-37-300 SEWER SALES 83,940 23 917,543.45 940,000.00 22,456.55 97.6

52-37-360 CWDIS 5% RETAINAGE 1,722.00 8,457.88 10,000.00 1,542.12 84.6

52-37-400 CWSID SEWER CONN FEES PAYABLE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL SEWER UTILITIES REVENUE 85,662 23 926,001.33 950,000.00 23,998.67 97 5

SOURCE 38

52-38-820 CONTRIBUTION FROM IMPACT FEES .00 .00 237,500.00 237,500.00 .0

52-38-910 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

52-38-920 GAIN/LOSS ON SALE OF ASSETS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 38 .00 .00 237,500.00 237,500.00 .0

SOURCE 39

52-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 568,500.00 568,500.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 39 .00 .00 568,500.00 568,500.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 85,662 23 934,011.75 1,806,000.00 871,988.25 51.7
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EXPENDITURES

52-40-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 7,172.11 63,015.28 61,000.00 (             2,015.28) 103.3

52-40-120 PART-T ME EMPLOYEE SALARIES .00 .00 00 .00 .0

52-40-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 1,410.54 13,118.26 15,000.00 1,881.74 87 5

52-40-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 529.55 5,309.17 5,000.00 (                309.17) 106.2

52-40-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 309.40 1,753.95 2,000.00 246.05 87.7

52-40-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

52-40-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 1,137.35 11,363.57 15,000.00 3,636.43 75 8

52-40-140 UNIFORMS 45.55 464.55 900.00 435.45 51.6

52-40-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 .00 00 .00 .0

52-40-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 1,018.15 4,000.00 2,981.85 25 5

52-40-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 35.78 1,068.68 1,000.00 (                  68.68) 106.9

52-40-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. .00 1,409.91 5,000.00 3,590.09 28 2

52-40-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

52-40-256 FUEL EXPENSE 244.66 1,120.22 00 (             1,120.22) .0

52-40-260 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MAINT. .00 .00 00 .00 .0

52-40-270 UTILITIES .00 564.93 600.00 35.07 94 2

52-40-280 TELEPHONE 28.68 34.18 00 (                  34.18) .0

52-40-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR .00 6,801.25 41,000.00 34,198.75 16.6

52-40-325 PROFESSIONAL/TECHICAL - MAPS/G 42.50 1,756.25 1,000.00 (                756.25) 175.6

52-40-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 1,893.90 4,000.00 2,106.10 47.4

52-40-370 UTILITY BILLING 468.69 8,713.13 9,000.00 286.87 96 8

52-40-490 O & M CHARGE .00 2,954.86 35,000.00 32,045.14 8.4

52-40-491 SEWER TREAMENT FEE 120,653.00 478,308.00 480,000.00 1,692.00 99.7

52-40-496 CONNECTION FEE - CWSID .00 .00 00 .00 .0

52-40-530 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

52-40-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 3,012.56 3,500.00 487.44 86.1

52-40-650 DEPRECIATION .00 .00 130,000.00 130,000.00 .0

52-40-690 PROJECTS .00 15,000.00 950,000.00 935,000.00 1.6

52-40-900 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

52-40-915 TRANSFER TO ADMIN SERVICES .00 20,800.00 42,000.00 21,200.00 49 5

52-40-950 CONTRI. TO FUND BALANCE - RSRV .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 132,077.81 639,480.80 1,806,000.00 1,166,519.20 35.4

TRANSFERS  AND CONTRIBUTIONS

52-80-512 CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS  AND CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 132,077.81 639,480.80 1,806,000.00 1,166,519.20 35.4

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (             46,415.58) 294,530.95 00 (         294,530.95) .0

#5e May Budget

81 of 136



SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

SANITATION UTILITY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  07/13/2021     04:10PM       PAGE: 33

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

53-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 1,162.20 6,000.00 4,837.80 19.4

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 1,162.20 6,000.00 4,837.80 19.4

SANITATION UTILITIES REVENUE

53-37-700 SANITATION FEES 42,357 31 457,936.85 450,000.00 (             7,936.85) 101.8

TOTAL SANITATION UTILITIES REVENUE 42,357 31 457,936.85 450,000.00 (             7,936.85) 101.8

SOURCE 38

53-38-920 GAIN/LOSS ON SALE OF ASSETS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 38 .00 .00 00 .00 .0

SOURCE 39

53-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 39 .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 42,357 31 459,099.05 456,000.00 (             3,099.05) 100.7
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EXPENDITURES

53-40-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 211.97 3,753.73 4,000.00 246.27 93 8

53-40-120 PART-T ME EMPLOYEE SALARIES .00 .00 00 .00 .0

53-40-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 38.57 767.78 1,000.00 232.22 76 8

53-40-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 15.91 313.02 300.00 (                  13.02) 104.3

53-40-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 8.91 82.55 100.00 17.45 82.6

53-40-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

53-40-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 37.40 951.90 3,000.00 2,048.10 31.7

53-40-140 UNIFORMS .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

53-40-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

53-40-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. .00 105.92 16,000.00 15,894.08 .7

53-40-251 VEHICLE MAINT & SUPPLIES .00 .00 00 .00 .0

53-40-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

53-40-256 FUEL EXPENSE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

53-40-280 TELEPHONE 26.48 39.72 00 (                  39.72) .0

53-40-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 1,893.90 2,400.00 506.10 78 9

53-40-370 UTILITY BILLING 207.78 3,817.10 4,500.00 682.90 84 8

53-40-492 SANITATION FEE CHARGES 55,904.11 343,634.56 396,000.00 52,365.44 86 8

53-40-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 1,440.08 1,000.00 (                440.08) 144.0

53-40-650 DEPRECIATION .00 .00 00 .00 .0

53-40-900 CONTRIBUTION TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

53-40-915 TRANSFER TO ADMIN SERVICES .00 13,750.00 27,500.00 13,750.00 50 0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 56,451.13 370,550.26 456,000.00 85,449.74 81 3

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 56,451.13 370,550.26 456,000.00 85,449.74 81 3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (             14,093.82) 88,548.79 00 (           88,548.79) .0
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54-33-400 STATE GRANT .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 33 .00 .00 00 .00 .0

SOURCE 34

54-34-270 DEVELOPER PMTS FOR IMPROVEMENT .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 34 .00 .00 00 .00 .0

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

54-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 590.99 10,000.00 9,409.01 5.9

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 590.99 10,000.00 9,409.01 5.9

STORM SEWER  UTILITIES REVENUE

54-37-450 STORM SEWER REVENUE 16,808.42 182,606.75 279,000.00 96,393.25 65 5

TOTAL STORM SEWER  UTILITIES REVENUE 16,808.42 182,606.75 279,000.00 96,393.25 65 5

SOURCE 38

54-38-820 TFR FROM STORM SWR IMPACT FEE .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

54-38-900 SUNDRY REVENUES .00 .00 00 .00 .0

54-38-910 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

54-38-920 GAIN/LOSS ON SALE OF ASSETS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 38 .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

SOURCE 39

54-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 124,000.00 124,000.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 39 .00 .00 124,000.00 124,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 16,808.42 183,197.74 453,000.00 269,802.26 40.4
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EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

STORM SEWER UTILITY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  07/13/2021     04:10PM       PAGE: 36

EXPENDITURES

54-40-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 2,873.92 22,411.02 25,000.00 2,588.98 89.6

54-40-120 PART-T ME EMPLOYEE SALARIES .00 .00 00 .00 .0

54-40-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 595.75 5,106.31 7,000.00 1,893.69 73 0

54-40-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 208.75 1,807.00 2,000.00 193.00 90.4

54-40-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 145.36 740.39 1,000.00 259.61 74 0

54-40-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

54-40-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 1,047.77 9,582.01 13,000.00 3,417.99 73.7

54-40-140 UNIFORMS 45.55 464.55 500.00 35.45 92 9

54-40-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 1,250.00 2,000.00 750.00 62 5

54-40-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

54-40-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. .00 509.96 1,200.00 690.04 42 5

54-40-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

54-40-256 FUEL EXPENSE 175.27 839.72 400.00 (                439.72) 209.9

54-40-270 UTILITIES .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

54-40-280 TELEPHONE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

54-40-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR 12,250 25 28,045.75 8,000.00 (           20,045.75) 350.6

54-40-325 PROFESSIONAL/TECHICAL - MAPS/G 127.50 5,334.25 15,000.00 9,665.75 35.6

54-40-331 PROMOTIONS .00 .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .0

54-40-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 4,293.90 2,300.00 (             1,993.90) 186.7

54-40-370 UTILITY BILLING 102.52 1,906.02 2,000.00 93.98 95 3

54-40-493 STORM SEWER O & M .00 506.25 30,000.00 29,493.75 1.7

54-40-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 686.96 1,000.00 313.04 68.7

54-40-650 DEPRECIATION .00 .00 150,000.00 150,000.00 .0

54-40-690 PROJECTS .00 18,880.75 170,000.00 151,119.25 11.1

54-40-915 TRANSFER TO ADMIN SERVICES .00 10,500.00 21,000.00 10,500.00 50 0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 17,572.64 112,864 84 453,000.00 340,135.16 24 9

DEPARTMENT 80

54-80-512 CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 17,572.64 112,864 84 453,000.00 340,135.16 24 9

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                  764.22) 70,332.90 00 (           70,332.90) .0
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

PENALTIES UTILITY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  07/13/2021     04:10PM       PAGE: 37

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

55-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

SOURCE 37

55-37-130 PENALTIES .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 37 .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 00 .00 .0
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

TRANSPORTATION UTILITY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  07/13/2021     04:10PM       PAGE: 38

56-31-305 TRANSPORTATION - LOCAL OPTION 12,006.13 90,297.54 85,000.00 (             5,297.54) 106.2

TOTAL SOURCE 31 12,006.13 90,297.54 85,000.00 (             5,297.54) 106.2

SOURCE 33

56-33-560 CLASS "C" ROAD ALLOTMENT .00 .00 80,000.00 80,000.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 33 .00 .00 80,000.00 80,000.00 .0

SOURCE 34

56-34-270 DEVELOPER PMTS FOR IMPROV. .00 .00 118,000.00 118,000.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 34 .00 .00 118,000.00 118,000.00 .0

SOURCE 36

56-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 805.40 3,000.00 2,194.60 26 9

TOTAL SOURCE 36 .00 805.40 3,000.00 2,194.60 26 9

SOURCE 37

56-37-800 TRANSPORATION UTILITY FEE 36,269 85 394,021.66 400,000.00 5,978.34 98 5

TOTAL SOURCE 37 36,269 85 394,021.66 400,000.00 5,978.34 98 5

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

56-39-091 TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL PROJECTS .00 .00 00 .00 .0

56-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0

56-39-910 TRANSFER FROM CLASS "C" RES. .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS .00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 48,275 98 485,124.60 736,000.00 250,875.40 65 9
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

TRANSPORTATION UTILITY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  07/13/2021     04:10PM       PAGE: 39

EXPENDITURES

56-76-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR 9,235.25 25,416.75 18,000.00 (             7,416.75) 141.2

56-76-424 CURB AND GUTTER RESTORATION 14,000 00 14,000.00 50,000.00 36,000.00 28 0

56-76-425 STREET SEALING .00 .00 00 .00 .0

56-76-730 STREET PROJECTS .00 291,763.42 668,000.00 376,236.58 43.7

56-76-910 TRANSFER TO CAP. PROJ. FUND .00 .00 00 .00 .0

56-76-990 CONTRIBUTION TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 23,235 25 331,180.17 736,000.00 404,819.83 45 0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 23,235 25 331,180.17 736,000.00 404,819.83 45 0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 25,040.73 153,944.43 00 (         153,944.43) .0
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  07/13/2021     04:10PM       PAGE: 40

95-43-139 PENSION EXPENSE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 43 .00 .00 00 .00 .0

DEPARTMENT 57

95-57-139 PENSION EXPENSE .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 57 .00 .00 00 .00 .0

DEPARTMENT 60

95-60-139 PUBLIC WORKS PENSION EXP. .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 60 .00 .00 00 .00 .0

DEPARTMENT 70

95-70-139 PARKS PENSION EXP. .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 70 .00 .00 00 .00 .0

DEPARTMENT 71

95-71-139 RECREATION PENSION EXP. .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 71 .00 .00 00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 00 .00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 00 .00 .0
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It should be noted that the concept is not a final development plan, and that approval of a rezone does 
not equal approval of a development plan.  Discussions on phasing, access and other things related to 
zoning and engineering will happen as part of the review of the preliminary and final plats.  That isn’t 
to suggest that they can’t be discussed at all, but the details of those are finalized at development 
stages that come after the rezone, if the rezone is granted. 
 
While the General Plan calls out that this property will be zoned commercial highway, it also calls out 
that the City should put a development plan/agreement in place.  During the discussions before the 
General Plan was adopted, the Council determined that a residential component could be put into the 
development plan/agreement, subject to review and approval by the City.   
 
The developer had discussions in City Council meetings regarding the residential densities that would 
be acceptable on the property.  Council discussions indicated that the developer would only be granted 
density on the portion of the project that is being developed as residential- the developer would not be 
granted any residential density on the portion zoned commercial highway.  The proposed 62 units fits 
within the density allowed on the R-7 portion of the property. 
 

Staff Analysis 
As this is a legislative issue, the Council’s role is to act on an ordinance that would rezone the property.  
The Council may approve or deny the request.  The Council may also attach conditions or 
recommendations to its motion to the Council.   
 
The rezone request is compliant with the General Plan’s projected land use for the property, to the 
extent that it contains a commercial highway element and the developer has agreed to enter into a 
development agreement with the City.  Additionally, as previously stated, the residential density 
proposed complies with the portion of the property proposed to be zoned residential.  Because City 
code does not require a certain ratio of commercial to residential, staff cannot present an analysis of 
whether the ratio complies with any requirement.   
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6440 S Millrock Dr Suite 500 

Salt Lake City Utah 84121 

Colliers.com 

 

 

Main  801.947 8300 

Fax    801.947.8301 

   

 

 

 

 

May 24th, 2021  

 

Dear South Weber City Staff, Commissioners and Council Members, 

  

Exhibit “A” to the Concept Plan and Rezone Application 

This letter is to express the intent of the phasing of commercial and residential, in relation to the rezone of the 

South Weber Gateway project. 

 

• Phase One of the project shall have a minimum of  three retail pads constructed concurrently with no 

more than 33 townhome units. As depicted in Sketch Plan dated 5/24/21, Sketch number 7152-05. 

 

• Phase Two of the project shall have a minimum of one additional retail pad with a building size of 

approximately 2,322 SF, constructed concurrently with no more than 29 townhome units. As depicted in 

Sketch Plan dated 5/24/21, Sketch number 7152-05. 

 

• Phase Three will include a final commercial pad of approximately 42,600 SF in land size. This 

commercial pad will be built out as the market demands, this may be before Phase One and Two, or 

after.  As depicted in Sketch Plan dated 5/24/21, Sketch number 7152-05. 

 

Feel free to reach out to me with any further questions.  
 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Sky Hazlehurst 
Vice President – Retail & Land 

Office Phone: 801- 947- 8300 

Cell Phone: 801-837-2020 

Sky.hazlehurst@colliers.com 
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SOUTH WEBER GATEWAY 
SOUTH WEBER, UTAH 

JOB NO. 7089-01 
5-24-2021

PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 35. TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 1 
WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, U.S. SURVEY. DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT, SAID POINT BEING S89°53'29"E 861.74 FEET FROM THE CENTER 
OF SAID SECTION 35; THENCE N20°47'47"E 70.49 FEET; THENCE N84°30'00"W 109.15 FEET; 
THENCE N82°15'00"W 102.46 FEET; THENCE S20°47'47"W 6.00 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY 
LINE OF ROYAL FARMS ESTATES PHASE 3; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE THE 
FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES: (1) N65°50'02"W 176.78 FEET; (2) N53°09'46"W 82.36 FEET; 
AND (3) N52°25'32"W 101.91 FEET; THENCE N46°43'51"W 137.58 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY 
LINE OF CEDAR BLUFFS SUBDIVISION PHASE 2; THENCE N47°12'09"W ALONG SAID 
NORTHERLY LINE, 328.07 FEET; THENCE N00°09'16"E 34.93 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY 
RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SOUTH WEBER DRIVE; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT 
OF WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES: (1) A NON-TANGENT CURVE TURNING 
TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 1355.32 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 423.56 FEET, A DELTA 
ANGLE OF 17°54'21", A CHORD BEARING OF S80°31'31"E, A RADIAL BEARING OF 
N18°25'39"E, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 421.84 FEET; AND (2) S89°28'42"E 877.37 FEET; 
THENCE S00°06'41"W 544.02 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF PEACHWOOD ESTATES 
SUBDIVISION - UNIT 1; THENCE N89°53'29"W ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE, 456.31 FEET 
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.   

CONTAINING 507,182 SQUARE FEET OR 11.643 ACRES MORE OR LESS 

Solutions You Can Build On 
Civil Engineering • Land Planning • Structural Engineering • Landscape Architecture • Land Surveying • Construction Surveying 

5160 S 1500 W • Riverdale, Utah 84405 • Tel: 801-621-3100 • Fax: 801-621-2666   
ogden@reeve-assoc.com • reeve-assoc.com 
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ORDINANCE 2021-10 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL AMENDING 
PROVISIONS OF THE CITY’S ZONING MAP AND CODE REZONING PARCEL 13-

034-0068 FROM AGRICULTURAL TO COMMERCIAL HIGHWAY AND 
RESIDENTIAL R-7 

 
WHEREAS, the South Weber City Council has received an application from the owner and 
agent of Parcel 13-034-0068l, located at approximately 2301 East South Weber Drive, South 
Weber City (“the Property”); and  
 
WHEREAS, the City Council is authorized by state statute and municipal ordinances to make 
such amendments; and  
 
WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the proposed amendment to the Property is in 
line with all applicable current land use ordinances and is in line with the duly adopted Projected 
Land Use Map of the South Weber City General Plan; and 
 
WHEREAS, the South Weber City Planning Commission has made a favorable 
recommendation to the City Council that the Property be rezoned. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of South Weber City, Utah, as 
follows:  
 
Section 1. Amendment. Parcel 13-034-0068 is hereby rezoned from Agricultural to Commercial 
Highway and Residential R-7.  A legal description of the Property is attached hereto as Exhibit A 
and incorporated herein by reference.  
 
Section 2. Severability. If any section, part, or provision of this Ordinance is held invalid or 
unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other portion of this 
Ordinance; and all sections, parts, and provisions of this Ordinance shall be severable.  
 
Section 3. Effective Date. In accordance with Utah Code Ann. § 10-3-701 et seq. and Title 1, 
Chapter 2, Section 5 of South Weber City Code, this Ordinance shall take effect immediately 
upon adoption and recordation. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of South Weber, Davis County, on the 20th day 
of July, 2021.  
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
MAYOR: Jo Sjoblom  
 
____________________________________ 
ATTEST: City Recorder, Lisa Smith 

Roll call vote is as follows: 

Council Member Winsor  FOR  AGAINST  

Council Member Petty  FOR  AGAINST  

Council Member Soderquist  FOR  AGAINST  

Council Member Alberts  FOR  AGAINST 

Council Member Halverson  FOR  AGAINST 

 

#6 Gateway

100 of 136



 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
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The City Council and Planning Commission have, in the past, requested that rezone applications come 
forward with a concept so that the City has some assurance of what types of projects are intended for 
properties. 
 

 
General Plan Analysis 
The image on the left is from the Projected Land Use Map of the 
2020 South Weber City General Plan.  The Stephens’ property is 
in red in the top corner of the image.  As you can see from the 
image and from the key, the property is projected to be rezoned 
to Highway Commercial. 
 
The crosshatch that is on the property does indicate that the City 
has the option to consider a master planned project on the 
property via a development plan/agreement.  That would require 
additional information from the developer and is not being 
requested at this time.  A development plan/agreement is not 
required to process a rezone, it is simply another option 
available. 

A full copy of the future land use map may be found at: 
http://southwebercity.com/government/departments/administration/city-recorder/land-use/maps/ 
 
The application, to the extent that it is requesting a rezone to Highway Commercial, complies with the 
General Plan. 

 
Staff Analysis 

As this is a legislative issue, the Commission’s role is to either approve or deny an ordinance that would 
rezone the property.  Legislative actions allow the City to make additional requests beyond what is in 
the application.  
 
The rezone request is compliant with the General Plan’s projected land use for the property. 
 
The applicant has not provided a concept plan, which the Commission and Council have requested 
accompany rezone applications.  While a concept is not specifically required in a rezone application, 
having one allows the City to have some understanding of the developer’s intent in pursuing the 
rezone.   
 
If the Council chooses to deny the rezone, the developer does have the option of submitting a new 
application and going through the rezone process again. 
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ORDINANCE 2021-11 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL AMENDING 
PROVISIONS OF THE CITY’S ZONING MAP AND CODE REZONING PARCEL  

13-018-0090 FROM AGRICULTURAL TO COMMERCIAL HIGHWAY 
 
WHEREAS, the South Weber City Council has received an application from the owner and 
agent of Parcel 13-018-0090, located at approximately 475 East 6650 South, South Weber City 
(“the Property”); and  
 
WHEREAS, the City Council is authorized by state statute and municipal ordinances to make 
such amendments; and  
 
WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the proposed amendment to the Property is in 
line with all applicable current land use ordinances and is in line with the duly adopted Projected 
Land Use Map of the South Weber City General Plan; and 
 
WHEREAS, the South Weber City Planning Commission has made a favorable 
recommendation to the City Council that the Property be rezoned. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of South Weber City, Utah, as 
follows:  
 
Section 1. Amendment. Parcel 13-018-0090 is hereby rezoned from Agricultural to Commercial 
Highway.  A legal description of the Property is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated 
herein by reference.  
 
Section 2. Severability. If any section, part, or provision of this Ordinance is held invalid or 
unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other portion of this 
Ordinance; and all sections, parts, and provisions of this Ordinance shall be severable.  
 
Section 3. Effective Date. In accordance with Utah Code Ann. § 10-3-701 et seq. and Title 1, 
Chapter 2, Section 5 of South Weber City Code, this Ordinance shall take effect immediately 
upon adoption and recordation. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of South Weber, Davis County, on the 20th day 
of July, 2021.  
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
MAYOR: Jo Sjoblom  
 
____________________________________ 
ATTEST: City Recorder, Lisa Smith 
 

Roll call vote is as follows: 

Council Member Winsor  FOR  AGAINST  

Council Member Petty  FOR  AGAINST  

Council Member Soderquist  FOR  AGAINST  

Council Member Alberts  FOR  AGAINST 

Council Member Halverson  FOR  AGAINST 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
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- Verify correct bearings along north boundary line / Old Fort Road. 
- Verify that the improvements shown along Old Fort Road are shown in the correct location. 

 
General Plan Analysis 

The property was rezoned to R-M prior to the preliminary plat being approved, so there is no rezone or 
further general plan analysis to be done with this phase. 
 

Staff Analysis 
Administrative decisions such as this are not subject to public or personal opinion, but rather are 
subject to evaluation based on the plain language of City code. 
 
When the preliminary plat was approved, it took into account minimum lot sizes, lot widths, setbacks 
and other zoning requirements.  This final plat is in line with the approved preliminary plat.   
 
The lot size standards, and how the plat meets or fails to meet each relevant standard, are below. 
 

A. Density: There shall be no more than 2.80 building lots per acre contained within the boundaries 
of each phase of every subdivision or planned unit development; except when previously 
completed phases of the same development have sufficiently low density so that the average is 
still 2.80 building lots per acre or less. (Ord. 15-05, 7-14-2015) 

a. The density of this plat is 3.02 building lots per acre (12 units on 3.91 acres).  Although 
this is outside of the 2.8 lots per acre, previously completed phases fall far enough 
below the 2.80 maximum that the density of all phases of Riverside still lies at or below 
2.80 building lots per acre. 

B. Lot Area: All lots meet or exceed the required 9,000 sq ft minimum lot size. 
C. Lot Width: When factoring in all previous phases of the development, the average lot width 

meets the required 90’ minimum. 

In all material aspects related to zoning and engineering, it is staff’s opinion that the plat is compliant.  
Minor engineering corrections have been noted under “Executive Summary”. 
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

6080 Fashion Point Drive   ●   South Ogden, Utah 84403   ●   (801) 476-9767   ●   www.jonescivil.com 

 

 

M E M O R A N D U M 

 

TO:  South Weber City Planning Commission  

 

FROM: Brandon K. Jones, P.E. 

  South Weber City Engineer     

 

CC:  Shari Phippen – South Weber City Planner 

 

RE: RIVERSIDE PLACE PHASE 4 

 Engineering Review (Final) 

 

Date:  June 1, 2021 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Our office has completed a review of the Final Plat and Improvement Plans for the Riverside 

Place Phase 4 Subdivision, received May 24, 2021. 

 

BACKGROUND 

This is the last phase of the Riverside Place development. It is located in the northeast portion of 

the development between Phase 2 and Phase 3. Roads were stubbed from these phases and the 

new Riverside Way is connecting these stubs. The lots on the north back on Old Fort Road, but 

do not have any access to Old Fort Road. The lots on the east back on the Posse Grounds. 

 

GENERAL 

E1. Approval Letters. Final plans need to be submitted to South Weber Irrigation Company 

and an approval letter provided to the City indicating that the improvement plans meet 

their requirements. 

 

PLAT 

E2. Add the Address Table to the plat so that it is clear which lots have which coordinate. 

E3. Verify correct bearings along north boundary line / Old Fort Road. 

 

IMPROVEMENT PLANS 

E4. Verify that the improvements shown along Old Fort Road are shown in the correct 

location. 

 

STAFF ASSESSMENT 

E5. The plat and improvement plans meet the requirements of the City Code and City 

Standards. However, the items listed above should be addressed before final approval 

from City Council. 
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RESOLUTION 21-39 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL  
APPROVING THE FINAL PLAT, SITE, AND IMPROVEMENT PLANS  

FOR THE RIVERSIDE PLACE SUBDIVISION, PHASE 4 
 

WHEREAS, an application for subdividing  2.88 acres at approximately 6700 S Pebble Creek 
Drive into 12 building lots was submitted by Scott Heagy of MB Riverside Place; and 

WHEREAS, both the City Planner and the City Engineer have analyzed all forms presented and 
found all conditions of City Code met and relayed their findings to the Planning Commission; 
and  

WHEREAS, the South Weber City Planning Commission held a public hearing for this phase of 
the subdivision on the 10th of June, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission reviewed all the supporting documents of phase 4 in an 
open public meeting on the 10th of June 2021 and gave a recommendation for approval to the 
City Council at the same hearing; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council verified all reviews and recommendations in a public meeting on 
the June 22, 2021 and after thorough consideration approved the plat and plans as presented; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of South Weber City, Davis County, 
State of Utah, as follows: 

Section 1. Approval:  Final Plat, Site, and Improvement plans for phase 4 Riverside Place 
Subdivision at approximately 6700 S Pebble Creek are hereby approved.  
 
Section 2: Repealer Clause: All ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof, which are in conflict 
herewith, are hereby repealed. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of South Weber, Davis County, on the 20th day 
of July 2021. 
 
        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Jo Sjoblom, Mayor     Attest: Lisa Smith, Recorder  

Roll call vote is as follows: 

Council Member Winsor FOR AGAINST 

Council Member Petty     FOR AGAINST 

Council Member Soderquist  FOR AGAINST 

Council Member Alberts FOR AGAINST 

Council Member Halverson FOR  AGAINST 
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  Agenda Item Introduction

Council Meeting Date:  July 20, 2021  

Name:  Mark McRae, Finance Director 

Agenda Item:  Audit Contract  

Background:  Keddington and Christensen are the current auditors for the City 
and have been for the last 5 years.  They were originally contracted by the City 
Council in 2016 with a four-year contract for $10,000 per year. That contract 
expired in 2019 but was extended for one year to do the FY 2020 audit, which 
ultimately was billed at $12,500 due to its complexity. The City has no 
reservations concerning the professional services provided by our current 
auditors. 

The City Council met on June 22, 2021, and discussed options for this year’s audit.  
The council chose the option to: 

Sign a one-year contract with Keddington and Christensen at the new rate 
of $12,000 per year.  Send out an RFP for auditing services in January 2022 
in preparation for next year’s audit. 

The City’s auditors are chosen by the City Council and report directly to the City 
Council.  A contract has been prepared based on the June 22nd discussion and is 
brought forward tonight for approval. 

Summary:  Approve auditor’s contract with Keddington and Christensen for fiscal 
year ending June 30, 2021. 

Budget Amendment:  $2,000 increase in the FY 2022 Final Budget 

Procurement Officer Review: Budgeted amount $    
Committee Recommendation:  Approval of contract 
Planning Commission Recommendation:  NA 

Staff Recommendation:  Approval 
Attachments:  None 

#9 Audit

121 of 136



 

RESOLUTION 21-40 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL  
AWARDING A ONE-YEAR AUDITING CONTRACT  

TO KEDDINGTON & CHRISTENSEN, CPAs 
 

WHEREAS, Utah state law requires municipalities to have annual independent audits assessing 
the city’s financial statements; and 

WHEREAS, the current auditing contract with Keddington & Christensen, CPAs expires June 30, 2021; 
and 

WHEREAS, on June 22, 2021 City Council reviewed three options presented 1) do an 
immediate Request for Proposals (RFP), 2) sign a one-year contract and do an RFP in 2022, or 3) 
sign a five- year contract with Keddington & Christensen, CPAs; and  

WHEREAS, the Audit Committee recommended entering a one-year contract with Keddington 
& Christensen, CPAs for $12,000 and requesting proposals in 2022 for future auditing services;  

WHEREAS, Council agreed with the recommendation; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of South Weber City, Davis County, 
State of Utah, as follows: 

Section 1. Approval: A one-year agreement for auditing services with Keddington & 
Christensen, CPAs for $12,000 is entered into as submitted in their proposal dated June 7, 2021 
and included as Exhibit 1. 
 
Section 2: Repealer Clause: All ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof, which are in conflict 
herewith, are hereby repealed. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of South Weber, Davis County, on the 20th day 
of July 2021. 
 
        
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

Jo Sjoblom, Mayor     Attest: Lisa Smith, Recorder  

Roll call vote is as follows: 

Council Member Winsor FOR AGAINST 

Council Member Petty     FOR AGAINST 

Council Member Soderquist  FOR AGAINST 

Council Member Alberts FOR AGAINST 

Council Member Halverson FOR  AGAINST 
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EXHIBIT 1 
KEDDINGTON & CHRISTENSEN, CPAs 
AUDITING SERVICES PROPOSAL 
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June 7, 2021 

Members of the City Council and Mayor of the 
  City of South Weber, Utah 

We are thrilled to provide this proposal for your consideration! We believe we have the necessary 
skills and experience to provide South Weber City with the financial audit services it requires. As you 
will see later on in this proposal, we have extensive experience in governmental auditing, in fact, 
approximately 80% of our clients are governmental entities of one type or another, whether they be 
cities, special districts, or interlocal entities. Our firm is dedicated to providing quality audit services 
at a fair and reasonable price. 

Some benefits of working with our firm are: partners and managers over the engagement are in the 
field with the staff, our staff are highly cross-trained, and we don’t charge for phone calls.  

With the partner and managers in the field overseeing the audit, any significant decisions, questions, 
issues, or concerns related to the audit are usually handled right there at the client’s office as they arise. 
This ensures that the audit work continues as seamless as possible and any questions or concerns from 
the client can be resolved as quickly as possible. 

Another aspect that we pride ourselves in is having our staff highly cross-trained. Part of our practice 
consists of providing CFO and consulting services to several cities and districts throughout the state 
of Utah. These services consist of continual reviews of financial information, budget preparation, audit 
preparation services, and many others. Even our newest staff participate in the reconciliation and 
reporting services that we provide to these consulting entities. Also, our training and continuing 
education programs exceed the minimum requirements for auditors of governmental entities, and CPA 
licensure requirements.  

The third benefit we mentioned was not charging for phone calls. This concept may seem simple and 
“common sense”, however, we noticed that many of our clients were hesitant to contact their former 
auditors because they were always charged for every minute of every phone call. We believe that type 
of practice to be a disservice to our clients. We prefer to have open communication with our clients so 
that issues, concerns, or questions can be resolved throughout the year as they arise, instead of 
becoming potentially bigger issues after year end when reporting deadlines are looming.  

Those are just some of the benefits you can expect from working with Keddington & Christensen. 
Again, we are excited for this opportunity and look forward to hearing from you. 

Sincerely, 

Keddington & Christensen, LLC 

Keddington & Christensen, LLC 

Telephone (801) 590-2600     1455 West 2200 South, Suite 201 
Fax (801) 265-9405         Salt Lake City, Utah 84119 
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A: PROFILE OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR 

1. Organization and size

KCHM, LLC, dba Keddington & Christensen is a limited liability company, with seven CPA’s and
seven professional and support staff.  We are a local certified public accounting firm specializing
in providing audits and other assurance services.

2. Location, Size, and Staff by Level of Keddington & Christensen

Keddington & Christensen operates primarily in the Utah area.  Our offices are located at 1455
West 2200 South, Suite 201, in Salt Lake City, Utah.  We currently have four partners, two
managers, and eight professional and support staff.  All of our partners and professionals have
experience in performing governmental audits.  We currently have six licensed CPAs.  Our
partners, managers and staff have always emphasized the need for prompt responses to our clients'
needs in achieving their goals and objectives.   We have structured our firm in a way that allows
our clients easy access to the partner or manager responsible for their engagement.

We understand the need for our clients to contact us throughout the year regarding various
accounting issues.  It is our policy to not charge for short phone calls and questions that arise
between audits.

3. Statement Regarding Proposer’s Staff Capability to Audit Computerized Systems

The Partners and staff of Keddington & Christensen routinely audit through and with various
computerized accounting systems. Our experience ranges from inexpensive small business
accounting software, to governmental and non-profit accounting systems, to large complex
systems. We use many of our clients’ accounting systems to produce reports and provide
information for audit and consulting purposes.  We have the capability from our office and our
notebook computers to access, obtain, and download accounting information from our clients’
computerized systems and use this information to more effectively perform the audit.  Due to our
experience with many governmental entities, we have a broad experience with various
governmental related software programs including Caselle, Pelorus, Tyler Technology’s Munis,
and QuickBooks.

4. Affirmative Statements

a) We affirm that we are properly licensed to practice as certified public accountants in the
State of Utah (firm license #8199214-2603).

b) We affirm that we are independent of the City as defined by the AICPA’s Rule 101 and
Government Auditing Standards.

c) We affirm that we meet the continuing professional education and external quality control
review requirements contained in the Government Auditing Standards.

1 
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B: PROPOSER’S QUALIFICATIONS 

1. Resumes and Qualifications

Gary Keddington, CPA will be the partner with final responsibility of the audit.  In addition to
Gary, Marcus Arbuckle, CPA, will be the concurring partner.  Steven Rowley, CPA, will be the
manager on this engagement.  Other staff members that we anticipate playing a significant role in
your engagement will include Steve Rowley. The resumes for those partners are included below.

Gary Keddington, CPA – Partner
Mr. Keddington has received his degree in Accounting from the University of Utah in 1983.  Prior
to joining Keddington & Christensen (formerly Jensen & Keddington) in January of 1985, Mr.
Keddington worked for a Utah based regional certified public accounting firm.  Mr. Keddington
became a partner in the firm in January 1989.  Mr. Keddington has over 29 years of providing
auditing and consulting services to governmental entities.

Mr. Keddington is a member of the UGFOA, AICPA and the UACPA.  Currently Mr. Keddington
is the outside consulting Finance Director for Manti City, Gunnison City, Moroni City, and
Centerfield City; and serves on the Board of Directors for the Bountiful Irrigation District. Mr.
Keddington has attended continuing education related to Government Auditing including courses
and conferences offered by the Utah State Auditor’s office, UGFOA, GFOA, and UACPA.

Certificate of Educational Achievement
Mr. Keddington has also received the Certificate of Educational Achievement for Governmental
Accounting and Auditing issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants
(AICPA).  This certificate represents that the recipient has taken an extensive course sponsored by
the AICPA regarding governmental accounting and auditing.  The recipient must also take and pass
four different examinations regarding governmental accounting and auditing.

The following is a list of some of the governmental and related engagements for which Mr.
Keddington was the primary partner, all of which are current or recent clients within the last two
years:

 South Weber City
 Washington Terrace City
 Bountiful City
 Lindon City
 Manti City
 Gunnison City
 Moroni City

 Centerfield City
 Utah Transit Authority
 UTOPIA
 UIA
 South Valley Water Reclamation Facility
 Carbon Water Conservancy District
 North Sanpete Ambulance Service District

2 
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B: PROPOSER’S QUALIFICATIONS (Continued) 

1. Resumes and Qualifications (Continued)

Steve Rowley, CPA – Concurring Audit Partner
Mr. Rowley graduated with a bachelor’s degree in Accounting (Magna Cum Laude) in 2008 from
Southern Utah University.  Mr. Rowley then went on to earn a Masters of Accounting in April 2010
and a Masters of Business Administration in December 2010 from Southern Utah University. Mr.
Rowley joined Keddington & Christensen (formerly Jensen & Keddington) in December 2010. In
2014, Mr. Rowley was promoted to audit manager and in January 2017 Mr. Rowley was promoted
to Audit Partner. Mr. Rowley is licensed as a CPA in Utah.

The following is a list of some of the governmental audits for which Mr. Rowley manages the entire
audit process, or has worked on the audit in the last two years:

 South Weber City
 Syracuse City
 Logan City
 Highland City
 Cedar Hills City
 Utah Transit Authority
 Weber Basin Water

Conservancy District
 Central Valley Water

Reclamation Facility
 Taylorsville-Bennion Imp.

District

 Midvalley Improvement
District

 Lone Peak Public Safety
District

 South Davis Recreation District
 Uintah Recreation District
 Wasatch Integrated Waste

Management
 Timberlakes Water Special

Service District
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B: PROPOSER’S QUALIFICATIONS (Continued) 

1. Recent Relevant Audit Experience

As you may be aware, the personnel of Keddington & Christensen have performed services for
over 29 years for cities, special districts and other governmental entities.  Our more recent
experience (within the last two years) related to governmental entities with similar operations to
your City includes:

Audits/Assurance Recent Experience

 South Weber City
 South Ogden City – RDA, MBA, Water
 Washington Terrace City – CAFR, Water
 Wasatch Integrated Waste Management – Landfill
 Bountiful City – CAFR, RDA, MBA, Water, Electric, Landfill, Golf Course
 West Valley City – CAFR, Single Audit, RDA, MBA, Golf Course
 West Jordan City – CAFR, Single Audit, RDA, MBA
 Lindon City – CAFR, RDA, Water
 Cedar Hills City – CAFR, Water, Golf Course
 Highland City – Water
 Woods Cross City – Water
 Toquerville City
 Magna Water District – Water
 Timerlakes Special Service District – Water
 South Valley Water Reclamation Facility
 Wasatch Front Waste and Recycling
 Metropolitan Water City of Salt Lake and Sandy – Water
 Midvalley Improvement District
 Granger Hunter Improvement District – Water
 UTOPIA – Single Audit
 UIA
 Utah Transit Authority
 Uintah Recreation District
 Stansbury Service Agency
 Lone Peak Public Safety District
 North Sanpete Ambulance Service
 Idaho State Department of Education – program specific audits
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B: PROPOSER’S QUALIFICATIONS (Continued) 

2. Recent Relevant Audit Experience (Continued)

Consulting or Finance Director Recent Experience

 Centerville City
 North Ogden City
 Manti City – MBA, Water, Electric
 Moroni City – MBA, Water
 Gunnison City – MBA, Water
 Centerfield City – MBA, Water
 Grantsville City – MBA, Water
 Somerton City, Arizona – MBA, Water
 South Sanpete School District
 Morgan County School District

3. Other Auditors

As can be seen in this proposal, we have enough qualified and trained personnel in our office to
accomplish the requested audit in a timely manner.  We will not use any sub-contractors, specialists,
students, or interns, or staff from other firms for the performance of this audit.

C: PROPOSER’S APPROACH TO THE EXAMINATION 

Scope and Objective 
We will audit the basic financial statements of the City as of June 30, 2021.  Our audits will be 
conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards for financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, and will include tests of the accounting records of the City and 
other procedures we consider necessary to enable us to express such an opinion.   

We will provide a report (that does not include an opinion) on internal control related to the financial 
statements and compliance with laws, regulations, and the provisions of contracts or grant agreements, 
noncompliance with which could have a material effect on the financial statements as required by 
Government Auditing Standards.   

We will also complete the audits in accordance with the Single Audit Act (if necessary) under the Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (2 CFR 200). 
We will also perform audit procedures as outlined by the Utah State Auditor’s Office State of Utah 
Compliance Audit Guide and issue the appropriate reports and opinions.   
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C: PROPOSER’S APPROACH TO THE EXAMINATION (Continued) 

Audit Procedures 
Our audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements; therefore, our audit will involve judgment about the number of transactions to be 
examined and the areas to be tested.  We will plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable rather than 
absolute assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement, whether from 
(1) errors, (2) fraudulent financial reporting, (3) misappropriation of assets, or (4) violations of laws or
governmental regulations that are attributable to the entity or to acts by management or employees acting
on behalf of the entity.

Our procedures will include tests of documentary evidence supporting the transactions recorded in the 
accounts, and may include tests of the physical existence of inventories, and direct confirmation of 
receivables and certain other assets and liabilities by correspondence with selected individuals, creditors, 
and financial institutions.  

A successful audit provides the highest level of assurance on the reliability of the financial statements.  Our 
audit approach also takes a businessperson’s perspective to the examination of the financial statements.  We 
pride ourselves on being available to our clients throughout the year so we can make helpful and profitable 
observations and suggestions to improve operating efficiencies and control structures. 

Communications 
During our audit, if we become aware of significant deficiencies or material weaknesses in the design or 
operation of the internal control structure, and ways that we believe management practices can be improved, 
we will communicate them to you in the form of a comprehensive written management letter at the 
conclusion of our audit. If, during the course of our audit, we suspect illegal acts or observe indications of 
illegal acts, we will report these to you immediately. 

D: TIME REQUIREMENTS 

The following is a detail of how we anticipate accomplishing the audit and meeting the reporting deadlines 
requirements. In order to complete the project in a timely manner the City must have the records ready for 
audit in a timely manner, and as indicated below. 

City records ready for audit October 

Field Work – Performance of audit October 

Final Report – issued and ready November 

Exit Conference with the Council December 
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E: FEES 

Our fees for the proposed services for South Weber City will be $12,000 for the fiscal year ended June 
30, 2021.  Included in our audit fee amount is all travel, per diem, and all other out-of-pocket expenses.  
Our fee amount is based on the current Finance Director, current key accounting personnel, the 
number of funds, the current auditing standards, the time requirements detailed in this proposal, and the 
accounting records being available to be audited prior to the audit field work each year.     

Single Audit 
An additional fee of $750 will be charged for a Single Audit, if required, in any year.  Estimated hours 
for a Single Audit varies based on the complexity of the grant and number of federal programs that need 
to be tested.  On average, a Single Audit for one moderately complex grant requires 8-10 hours to plan, 
test, and prepare reports.  

ACFR (Annual Comprehensive Financial Report) 
If the City requires assistance in preparing a ACFR, an additional fee of $4,000 will be charged for the 
first year. This fee anticipates the City will be responsible to obtain and accumulate all required 
information.  For subsequent years, the fee would be $1,000. 

Additional Services 
If the City requests additional services, the fee for those services will be negotiated at the time of service. 

F: NON-DISCRIMINATION CLAUSE 

Keddington & Christensen is an equal opportunity employer.  Keddington & Christensen does not 
discriminate on the basis of race, religion, sex, color, age, handicap or national origin, and these are not 
factors in consideration for employment, selection for training, promotion, transfer, recruitment, rates 
of pay, or other forms of compensation, demotion or separation.  We always seek to retain the most 
qualified personnel for our client base. 
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Report on the Firm’s System of Quality Control 

October 7, 2019 

To the Partners of Keddington & Christensen 
and the Peer Review Committee of the Nevada Society 
of Certified Public Accountants.  

We have reviewed the system of quality control for the accounting and auditing practice of 

Keddington & Christensen (the firm) in effect for the year ended April 30, 2019. Our peer 

review was conducted in accordance with the Standards for Performing and Reporting on Peer 

Reviews established by the Peer Review Board of the American Institute of Certified Public 

Accountants (Standards). 

A summary of the nature, objectives, scope, limitations of, and the procedures performed in a 

System Review as described in the Standards may be found at www.aicpa.org/prsummary. The 

summary also includes an explanation of how engagements identified as not performed or 

reported in conformity with applicable professional standards, if any, are evaluated by a peer 

reviewer to determine a peer review rating. 

Firm’s Responsibility 

The firm is responsible for designing a system of quality control and complying with it to 

provide the firm with reasonable assurance of performing and reporting in conformity with 

applicable professional standards in all material respects. The firm is also responsible for 

evaluating actions to promptly remediate engagements deemed as not performed or reported 

in conformity with professional standards, when appropriate, and for remediating weaknesses 

in its system of quality control, if any. 

Peer Reviewer’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the design of the system of quality control and the 

firm’s compliance therewith based on our review. 

Required Selections and Considerations 

Engagements selected for review included engagements performed under Government 

Auditing Standards, including a compliance audit under the Single Audit Act; and audits of 

employee benefit plans. 

As a part of our peer review, we considered reviews by regulatory entities as communicated by 

the firm, if applicable, in determining the nature and extent of our procedures. 
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Opinion 

In our opinion, the system of quality control for the accounting and auditing practice of 

Keddington & Christensen in effect for the year ended April 30, 2019, has been suitably 

designed and complied with to provide the firm with reasonable assurance of performing and 

reporting in conformity with applicable professional standards in all material respects. Firms 

can receive a rating of pass, pass with deficiency(ies) or fail. Keddington & Christensen has 

received a peer review rating of pass. 

Deaton & Company, Chartered 

9 

#9 Audit

135 of 136



        Agenda Item Introduction 

 

 

Council Meeting Date:  July 20, 2021  
 
Name:  David Larson   
 
Agenda Item:  Pickleball Donation Recognition Discussion 
 
Background:  South Weber City has received a significant number of donations 
from residents and businesses for the pickleball courts at Canyon Meadows Park. 
The Parks Committee will present proposed methods of recognition including a 
monument, bricks, and court signs for these amazing donors so the City Council 
can review and provide any feedback on the method of recognition prior to any 
final decisions. 
 
Summary:  Parks Committee will provide a presentation on planned recognition 
of donors for Canyon Meadows pickleball courts 
 
Budget Amendment:  Donors have pledged to cover the cost of recognition 
Procurement Officer Review: Budgeted amount $            Bid amount $ 
Committee Recommendation:  NA 
Planning Commission Recommendation:  NA 
Staff Recommendation:  NA 
Attachments:  None 
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